
 

 

 

City Council Regular Meeting 

Dripping Springs City Hall 

511 Mercer Street – Dripping Springs, Texas 

Tuesday, November 18, 2025, at 6:00 PM 

AGENDA 

CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 

City Council Members 
Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

Mayor Pro Tem Taline Manassian 

Council Member Place 2 Wade King 

Council Member Place 3 Geoffrey Tahuahua 

Council Member Place 4 Travis Crow 

Council Member Place 5 Sherrie Parks 

Staff, Consultants & Appointed/Elected Officials 
City Administrator Michelle Fischer 

Deputy City Administrator Ginger Faught 

Deputy City Administrator Shawn Cox 

City Attorney Laura Mueller 

Deputy City Attorney Aniz Alani 

City Secretary Diana Boone 

Planning Director Tory Carpenter 

IT Director Jason Weinstock 

People & Communications Director Lisa Sullivan 

Parks & Community Services Director Andy Binz 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

PRESENTATION OF CITIZENS 

A member of the public that wishes to address the City Council on any issue, regardless of whether it is 

posted on this agenda, may do so during Presentation of Citizens. It is the request of the City Council that 

individuals wishing to speak on agenda items with a public hearing hold their comments until the item is 

being considered. Individuals are allowed two (2) minutes each to speak regarding issues not on the 

agenda and two (2) minutes per item on the agenda  and may not cede or pool time. Those requiring the 

assistance of a translator will be allowed additional time to speak. Individuals are not required to sign 

in; however, it is encouraged. Individuals that wish to share documents with the City Council must present 

the documents to the City Secretary or City Attorney providing at least seven (7) copies; if seven (7) copies 

are not provided, the City Council will receive the documents the following day. Audio Video presentations 

will not be accepted during Presentation of Citizens. By law no action shall be taken during Presentation 



 

 

of Citizens; however, the Mayor may provide a statement of specific factual information, recitation of 

existing policy, or direction or referral to staff. 

CONSENT AGENDA 

The following items will be acted upon in a single motion and are considered to be ministerial or routine. 

No separate discussion or action on these items will be held unless pulled at the request of a member of 

the City Council or City staff. 

1. Approval of the October 21, 2025 City Council regular meeting minutes. 

2. Approval of the position of Finance Manager and its job description.   

3. Approval of a letter of support for the Dripping Springs Community Library's grant 

application for a "Library on Wheels". Sponsor: Mayor Pro Tem Taline Manassian 

4. Approval to authorize the City Administrator to enter into and execute a Professional 

Services Agreement with abip, PC for the provision of auditing services for the City of 

Dripping Springs.  

5. Approval of an Ordinance Amending the Fire Fee Schedule. Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, 

Jr. 

6. Approval of the September 2025 Treasurer's Report. Deputy City Administrator, Shawn 

Cox 

BUSINESS AGENDA 

7. Presentation, discussion, and consideration of approval of the 2026 Founders Day 

Festival site plan, parade route, and carnival layout. Sponsor: Council Member Sherrie 

Parks 

8. Applicant introductory presentation and possible City Council Member appointment to 

the Development Agreement Working Group for the Ranch Court (ATX RR12) Planned 

Development District and Annexation request located 26700 Ranch Road 12. Applicant: 

Abby Gillfillan, Lionheart Places 

9. Discuss and Consider Approval of an Agreement between the City of Dripping Springs 

and Burgess and Niple regarding Utility Infrastructure GIS Development and Data 

Services. Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

10. Discuss and consider approval of a Supplement to the Wholesale Water Agreement 

between the West Travis County Public Utility Agency and the City of Dripping Springs 

for the Wild Ridge Subdivision (Planned Development District No. 13).  Sponsor: Mayor 

Bill Foulds, Jr. 

11. Discuss and consider approval of a Professional Services Agreement between the City of 

Dripping Springs and Laura Mueller for Legal Services. 

12. Discuss and consider approval of a Resolution appointing Aniz Alani as City Attorney 

of the City of Dripping Springs, Texas.  Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 



 

 

13. Discuss and consider approval of a Resolution to cast nine (9) votes towards the Election 

of Members of the Hays County Appraisal District Board of Directors.  Sponsor: Mayor 

Bill Foulds, Jr. 

REPORTS 

Reports listed are on file and available for review upon request. The City Council may provide staff 

direction; however, no action shall be taken. 

14. City Attorney Report.  Laura Mueller, City Attorney; Aniz Alani, Deputy City Attorney 

 

CLOSED SESSION 

The City Council has the right to adjourn into closed session on any item on this agenda and at any 

time during the course of this meeting to discuss any matter as authorized by law or by the Open Meetings 

Act, Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation With Attorney), 551.072 

(Deliberation Regarding Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberation Regarding Prospective Gifts), 551.074 

(Personnel Matters), 551.076 (Deliberation Regarding Security Devices or Security Audits), 551.0761 

(Deliberation  Regarding Critical Infrastructure Facility), and 551.087 (Deliberation Regarding 

Economic Development Negotiations), and 551.089 (Deliberation Regarding Security Devices or Security 

Audits). Any final action  or vote on any Closed Session item will be taken in Open Session. 

15. Consultation with Attorney and deliberation regarding potential offer to lease real 

property. (Consultation with Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation Regarding Real Property, 

551.072) 

16. Consultation with Attorney and Deliberation Regarding Real Property and interlocal 

discussions related to TIRZ Priority Projects and Other Potential Strategic Real 

Property Acquisitions. (Consultation with Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation Regarding Real 

Property, 551.072) 

17. Consultation with Attorney and Deliberation regarding Interlocal Discussions related to 

Transportation Projects and Potential Ancillary Real Estate Purchases. (Consultation 

with Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation Regarding Real Property, 551.072) 

18. Consultation with Attorney regarding legal issues related to the South Regional Water 

Reclamation Project, Wastewater, and Amendment 2 Permits, Wastewater Service Area 

and Agreements, Water Service and Agreements, Wastewater Fees, Wastewater 

Infrastructure Agreements, facility liability coverage, and related items. (Consultation 

with Attorney, 551.071) 

19. Deliberation on the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, and duties of 

the Utilities Director, Utilities Operations Manager, Administrative Assistant - Public 

Works, Project Manager, and Utilities Coordinator. (Deliberation Regarding Personnel, 

551.074).   

 



 

 

UPCOMING MEETINGS 

City Council & Board of Adjustment Meetings 

December 2, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. 

December 16, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. 

January 6, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. 

January 20, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. 

Board, Commission & Committee Meetings 
Parks & Recreation Commission, November 19, 2025, at 6:00 p.m. 

Farmers Market Committee, November 20, 2025, at 10:00 a.m. 

Emergency Management Committee, November 20, 2025, at 12:00 p.m. 

Utility Commission, November 20, 2025, at 4:00 p.m. 

Transportation Committee, November 24, at 3:30 p.m. 

 

ADJOURN 

 

TEXAS OPEN MEETINGS ACT PUBLIC NOTIFICATION OF MEETING 

I certify that this public meeting is posted in accordance with Texas Government Code Chapter 551, Open 

Meetings. This meeting agenda is posted on the bulletin board at the City of Dripping Springs City Hall, 

located at 511 Mercer Street, and on the City website at, www.cityofdrippingsprings.com, on November 

12, 2025, at 5:45 p.m. 

 

 
Diana Boone, City Secretary 

 

This facility is wheelchair accessible. Accessible parking spaces are available. Request for auxiliary aids and 

services must be made 48 hours prior to this meeting by calling (512) 858-4725.  



 

 

City Council Regular Meeting 

Dripping Springs City Hall 

511 Mercer Street – Dripping Springs, Texas 

Tuesday, October 21, 2025, at 6:00 PM 

DRAFT MINUTES 

CALL TO ORDER & ROLL CALL 

 

With a quorum of Council Members present, Mayor Foulds called the meeting to order at 6:01 p.m. 

City Council Members 
Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

Mayor Pro Tem Taline Manassian 

Council Member Place 2 Wade King 

Council Member Place 3 Geoffrey Tahuahua 

Council Member Place 4 Travis Crow 

Council Member Place 5 Sherrie Parks 

Staff, Consultants & Appointed/Elected Officials 
Deputy City Administrator Ginger Faught 

Deputy City Administrator Shawn Cox 

City Attorney Laura Mueller 

Deputy City Attorney Aniz Alani 

City Secretary Diana Boone 

IT Director Jason Weinstock 

People & Communications Director Lisa Sullivan 

Parks & Community Services Director Andy Binz 

Planning Director Tory Carpenter 

Senior Planner Sara Varvarigos 

Building Official Shane Pevehouse 

Planning & Zoning Commission Chair Mim James 

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

The Pledge of Allegiance was led by Council Member Tahuahua. 

PRESENTATION OF CITIZENS 

A member of the public that wishes to address the City Council on any issue, regardless of whether it is 

posted on this agenda, may do so during Presentation of Citizens. It is the request of the City Council that 

individuals wishing to speak on agenda items with a public hearing hold their comments until the item is 

being considered. Individuals are allowed two (2) minutes each to speak regarding issues not on the 

agenda and two (2) minutes per item on the agenda  and may not cede or pool time. Those requiring the 

assistance of a translator will be allowed additional time to speak. Individuals are not required to sign 

in; however, it is encouraged. Individuals that wish to share documents with the City Council must present 



 

the documents to the City Secretary or City Attorney providing at least seven (7) copies; if seven (7) copies 

are not provided, the City Council will receive the documents the following day. Audio Video presentations 

will not be accepted during Presentation of Citizens. By law no action shall be taken during Presentation 

of Citizens; however, the Mayor may provide a statement of specific factual information, recitation of 

existing policy, or direction or referral to staff. 

Anna Nunez with the U.S. Small Business Administration Office of Disaster Recovery & Resilience spoke 

before council to provide information concerning the Presidential Disaster Declaration 21174, and shared 

information about Economic Disaster Loans that apply to Hays County.   

 

PROCLAMATIONS & PRESENTATIONS 

Proclamations and Presentations are for discussion purposes only and no action shall be taken. 

1. Presentation with Update on Solid Waste Services.  Texas Disposal Systems 

                   This update will be presented at the November 4, 2025 City Council meeting. 

 

CONSENT AGENDA 

The following items will be acted upon in a single motion and are considered to be ministerial or routine. 

No separate discussion or action on these items will be held unless pulled at the request of a member of 

the City Council or City staff. 

2. Approval of the September 16, 2025 City Council Special Meeting Minutes. 

3. Approval of a Temporary Construction Easement for brush and tree removal on City 

property directly west of 4500 Highway 290, Dripping Springs, Texas. Sponsor: Mayor 

Bill Foulds, Jr. 

4. Approval of an Ordinance amending and updating the City of Dripping Springs 

Address for Claims purposes.  Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr.  

                   A motion was made by Council Member Tahuahua and seconded by Council Member Parks,   

                   to approve Consent Agenda items 2, 3, and 4. 

 

                   The motion to approve carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

BUSINESS AGENDA 

5. Public hearing, consideration and possible action with respect to an "Ordinance Levying 

Special Assessments For, And Apportioning the Costs of, Certain Improvements to 

Property in and for The Heritage Public Improvement District Improvement Area #3A 

and Improvement Area #3B; Fixing a Charge and Lien Against All Properties Within 

Improvement Area #3A and Improvement Area #3B of the District, and the Owners 



 

Thereof; Providing for the Manner and Method of Collection of such Assessments; 

Providing for Penalties and Interest on Delinquent Assessments; Making a Finding of 

Special Benefit to Property in the District and the Real and True Owners Thereof; 

Approving a Service and Assessment Plan; Providing a Severability Clause; and 

Providing an Effective Date". Applicant: Steve Metcalf 

a. Staff Report 

Andre Ayala, Managing Director for Hilltop Securities presented and remained in the 

audience to answer questions in regards to items 5 and 6. 

 

b. Public Hearing 

No one spoke during the Public Hearing. 

 

c. Ordinance 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian and seconded by Council Member 

Tahuahua, to approve the ordinance levying Special Assessments for areas 3A and 3B as 

stated on item 5.   

The motion to approve carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

6. Consideration and possible action with respect to an "An Ordinance Authorizing the 

Issuance of the 'City of Dripping Springs, Texas Special Assessment Revenue Bonds, 

Series 2025 (Heritage Public Improvement District Improvement Area #3A and 

Improvement Area #3B Project)'; Approving and Authorizing an Indenture of Trust, a 

Bond Purchase Agreement, an Offering Memorandum, a Continuing Disclosure 

Agreement and Other Agreements and Documents in Connection Therewith; Making 

Findings with Respect to the Issuance of Such Bonds; and Providing an Effective 

Date".  Applicant: Steve Metcalf 

          A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian and seconded by Council Member 

Tahuahua, to approve the ordinance authorizing the issuance of the Special Assessment Bonds 

related to areas 3A and 3B as stated on item 6. 

         The motion to approve carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

7. Public hearing, discussion, and consideration of approval of an Ordinance regarding 

ZA2025-001: an application for a zoning map amendment from Agriculture (AG) to 

General Retail with a Conditional Overlay (GR-CO) for the 4.98 acres located at 126025 

Ranch Road 12. Applicant: Angie and Brad Mendenhall, MBARR Holdings LLC. 

a. Applicant Presentation 

 

Applicant Angie Mendenhall presented and remained in the audience to answer 

questions. 

b. Staff Report 

 



 

Senior Planner Sara Varvarigos presented the staff report and recommended approval of 

the zoning amendment and Conditional Use Overlay as presented. 

c. Planning & Zoning Commission Report 

 

Planning and Zoning Commission Chair Mim James presented the report and stated that 

the commission recommended approval of the zoning map amendment. 

d. Public Hearing 

 

No one spoke during the Public Hearing. 

e. Ordinance 

A motion was made by Council Member Tahuahua and seconded by Council Member 

Parks, to approve the ordinance to re-zone the property from Agriculture to General 

Retail as recommended by staff. 

The motion to approve carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

8. Public hearing, discussion, and consideration of approval of an ordinance amending the 

Sign Ordinance. Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

a. Staff Report 

 

City Attorney Laura Mueller presented the staff report and recommended approval of 

sign ordinance amendments. 

b. Public Hearing 

 

No one spoke during the Public Hearing. 

c. Ordinance 

                 A motion was made by Council Member Parks and seconded by Council Member   

       Crow, to approve the ordinance amending the sign ordinance.   

                 The motion to approve carried 4 to 0 with 1 abstention by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian. 

9. Discuss and Act upon a Resolution by the City Council of the City of Dripping Springs 

Requesting Financial Participation from the Texas Water Development Board; 

Authorizing the Filing of an Application for Financial Participation; and Making 

Certain Findings in Connection Therewith. Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr.  

         Christina Lane, Senior Managing Director for Samco Capital was present and remained in the 

audience to answer possible questions. 

          A motion was made by Council Member Tahuahua and seconded by Mayor Pro Tem 

Manassian, to approve the resolution and authorize staff to apply for financial participation 

and making certain findings in connection with the Texas Water Development Board 

application. 



 

          The motion to approve carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

10. Discuss and consider approval of a Resolution approving and updating the Purchasing 

Policy.  Sponsor: Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. 

                   A motion was made by Council Member Crow and seconded by Council Member Tahuahua,   

                   to approve the resolution approving and updating the Purchasing Policy.   

                   The motion to approve carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

CLOSED SESSION 

The City Council has the right to adjourn into closed session on any item on this agenda and at any time 

during the course of this meeting to discuss any matter as authorized by law or by the Open Meetings Act, 

Texas Government Code Sections 551.071 (Consultation With Attorney), 551.072 (Deliberation 

Regarding Real Property), 551.073 (Deliberation Regarding Prospective Gifts), 551.074 (Personnel 

Matters), 551.076 (Deliberation Regarding Security Devices or Security Audits), and 551.087 

(Deliberation Regarding Economic Development Negotiations), and 551.089 (Deliberation Regarding 

Security Devices or Security Audits). Any final action or vote on any Closed Session item will be taken in 

Open Session. 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Mansassian and seconded by Council Member Crow, to go into 

Closed Session with items11-13, under sections 551.071, 551.072, and 551.074. 

The motion carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

Closed Session began at 7:35 p.m. 

11. Consultation with Attorney and Deliberation Regarding Real Property and interlocal 

discussions related to TIRZ Priority Projects and Other Potential Strategic Real 

Property Acquisitions. (Consultation with Attorney, 551.071; Deliberation Regarding Real 

Property, 551.072) 

12. Consultation with Attorney regarding legal issues related to the South Regional Water 

Reclamation Project, Wastewater, and Amendment 2 Permits, Wastewater Service Area 

and Agreements, Water Service and Agreements, Wastewater Fees, Wastewater 

Infrastructure Agreements, facility liability coverage, and related items. (Consultation 

with Attorney, 551.071) 

13. Deliberation on the appointment, employment, evaluation, reassignment, and duties of 

the Deputy City Attorney and City Attorney. (Deliberation Regarding Personnel, 

551.074).   

Closed Session ended at 8:22 p.m. 

ADJOURN 



 

A motion was made by Mayor Pro Tem Manassian and seconded by Council Member Parks, to adjourn 

the meeting.   

The motion to adjourn carried unanimously 5 to 0. 

 

The meeting adjourned at 8:23 p.m. 

 

APPROVED ON:  

 

Month, XX, 202X 

 

  

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor 

 
 

ATTEST:  

  

Diana Boone, City Secretary  

 



 

STAFF REPORT 
 

City of Dripping Springs 

PO Box 384 

511 Mercer Street 

Dripping Springs, TX 78620 

Submitted By: Chase Winburn, Human Resources Director  

Council Meeting Date: 18 November, 2025 

Agenda Item Wording: Approval of the position of Finance Manager and its job description.   

Agenda Item Requestor: Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr.  

Summary/Background:  This position is needed to provide hands-on management and support for the 

City’s Finance Department staff and daily operations. As the City grows and 

financial responsibilities expand, stronger oversight is needed to keep 

financial processes accurate, compliant, and efficient. The position will 

oversee the City’s financial activities, including accounting, budgeting, 

purchasing, invoicing, debt management, and financial reporting. It will also 

guide City leadership on financial matters, help ensure compliance with state 

and local requirements, and promote transparency in how public funds are 

managed.  

 

Commission 

Recommendations: 

 

Recommended  

Council Actions: 

Recommended approval 

Attachments: Finance Manager Job Description 

Next Steps/Schedule: Send to City Secretary for execution 
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Finance Manager 
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FINANCE MANAGER 
FULL-TIME EXEMPT 

 

A. GENERAL PURPOSE 

Under the general direction of the Deputy City Administrator II, the Finance Manager supervises 

the City's financial operations, including accounting, payroll, and budgeting, and manages the 

Finance Department. This role also assists with the coordination of the City's investment policies 

and programs, leads the development, presentation, publication, implementation, and monitoring 

of the City's operating budget, and provides high-level, complex administrative support to the 

City Council. 

B. ESSENTIAL DUTIES AND RESPONSIBILITIES 

1. Manages and coordinates the City’s financial operations including accounting, billing, 

purchasing, treasury, debt management, and required financial reporting. 

2. Facilitates the preparation of municipal financial reports as required by state law or 

requested by City Council, City Administrator or Deputy City Administrators.  

3. Advises and monitors the City’s budget and other financial reports; identifying trends 

or potential issues and communicating findings to the City Council, City Administrator, 

Deputy City Administrators, and directors.  

4. Conducts monthly bank and account reconciliations and prepares variance analysis 

monthly for assigned revenue, expenditure accounts, and balance sheet accounts. 

5. Manages the City’s revenue operations, including the collection of all City taxes, such 

as sales, ad valorem, and hotel occupancy taxes, and the invoicing and billing of fees in 

accordance with the City’s Fee Schedule and applicable agreements.  

6. Coordinates with City departments to prepare and review revenue estimates, validate 

assumptions related to utility rates, consumption, fines, fees, and other revenue streams, 

and recommend adjustments to tax rates, fees, and charges for City services as 

appropriate. 



Job Description  

Finance Manager 
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7. Ensures accuracy, accountability, and timely collection of revenues; and coordinates the 

budget and financial operations of the City’s Tax Increment Reinvestment Zones 

(TIRZ). 

8. Composes, prepares, reviews, and presents the proposed annual budget to the Mayor 

and City Council during workshops, committee, board, and commission meetings, and 

public hearings.  

9. Supervises, trains, and evaluates the performance of assigned personnel to ensure 

effective financial operations; manages payroll and leave administration, providing 

guidance on employee leave policies and ensuring compliance with payroll-related 

regulations. 

10. Ensures staff compliance with departmental policies, procedures, and regulatory 

requirements and state law related to the budget and finances. 

11. Monitors departmental budgets and financial performance reports; identifies trends and 

recommends corrective actions as needed.  

12. Assists in developing and managing the City of Dripping Springs Personnel Manual as 

it relates to finance, budget matters, and the Finance Department, and develops, 

implements, administers, and reviews the City’s financial policies and procedures in 

accordance with state law. 

13. Monitors changes to local, state, and federal procurement laws and regulations related 

to municipality and grant-funded purchases and assists with the City’s audits. 

14. Develops, implements, and regularly updates the City's Purchasing Policy to ensure 

compliance with applicable laws and to promote efficient procurement practices; trains 

staff on purchasing procedures and approval thresholds. 

15. Performs a variety of debt management tasks, including planning debt issuances, 

preparing supported documentation, generating debt related reporting, and presenting 

debt instruments to the City Council for consideration.  

16. Participates in special projects in support of City-wide operations, which may include 

analyzing vendor contracts; performing fiscal policy  studies; providing policy guidance 

and recommendations. 

17. Provides professional customer service and financial guidance to internal and external 

stakeholders, including the City Council, City Administrator, Deputy City 

Administrators, and Department Heads. 

18. Ability to establish, maintain, and foster positive, effective and professional working 

relationships with those contacted during work. 

19. Ability to maintain confidentiality.  
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20. Performs other duties as assigned. 

C. EDUCATION, EXPERIENCE, AND CERTIFICATIONS 

1. Bachelor’s degree in accounting, Public or Business Administration, Finance, or related 

field required. 

2. Must be bondable and maintain bondability throughout employment. Position requires 

handling of public funds and financial instruments. 

3. Must have or be able to attend within the first year of employment Public Funds 

Investment Act training. This training shall be completed every two (2) years, in 

accordance with the City’s approved Investment Policy. 

4. Two years of progressively responsible experience in accounting, finance, or related 

field with Texas municipal finance experience required. 

5. Two years experience in a high-level supervisory capacity preferred. 

6. Certified Public Finance Officer CFOA certification and CPA license preferred. 

7. Knowledge of generally accepted accounting principles and fund accounting, internal 

controls, fraud prevention, and compliance monitoring. 

8. Ability to establish and maintain effective working relationships with employees, City 

officials, and general public. 

9. Ability to communicate effectively verbally and in writing. 

10. Ability to handle confidential and sensitive information while maintaining 

confidentiality.   

D. TOOLS AND EQUIPMENT USED 

Personal computer, including word processing and spreadsheet software including Microsoft 

Office and InCode; 10-key calculator; phone; copy machine. 

E. SPECIAL REQUIREMENTS 

The physical demands described here are representative of those that must be met by an employee 

to successfully perform the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may be 

made to perform the essential functions if needed. 

During the course of performance of the duties of the job, the employee is frequently required to 

communicate verbally and in writing and move within City Hall and to other various City 

locations. 
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F. WORK HOURS 

Core work hours are between 8:00 am and 5:00 pm including one unpaid hour for lunch, Monday 

through Friday, except holidays. This is a full-time exempt position and eligible for compensatory 

time off as described in the DRIPPING SPRINGS PERSONNEL MANUAL. The role may require 

availability during budget preparation, audit periods, or City Council meetings. Non- traditional 

work hours may be required and shall be coordinated with the Deputy City Administrator II. 

G. WORK ENVIRONMENT 

The work environment characteristics described here are representative of those an employee 

encounters while performing the essential functions of this job. Reasonable accommodations may 

be made to perform the essential functions if needed. 

1. While performing the duties of this job, the employee regularly works inside an office. 

2. The noise level in the office work environment is usually mild. 

H. SALARY 

Salary is commensurate with the position. Pay days are every other Friday or as otherwise 

determined by the City of Dripping Springs Personnel Manual. 

I. BENEFITS 

Benefits shall be in accordance with those outlined in the City of Dripping Springs Personnel 

Manual, as may be modified by the employee’s offer letter and subsequent revisions to the 

Manual. 

J. EQUAL OPPORTUNITY EMPLOYER  

The City’s employment decisions are made without regard to race, color, religion, sex, age, sexual 

orientation, military status, veteran status, national origin, mental or physical disability, pregnancy, 

or marital status. Discrimination or harassment against any person in recruitment, examination, 

appointment, training, promotion, discipline, or any other aspect of personnel administration 

because of political or religious opinions or affiliations, membership or non- membership in 

employee organizations, or because of race, color, national origin, age, disability, veteran status, 

sex, or marital status is prohibited. To discuss an accommodation, please contact the Human 

Resources Director, Chase Winburn at (512) 502-8313. 

Please note: This Position Description is not a contract, and shall not be construed to alter an employee’s at-
will relationship. The terms and conditions of any employee’s position with the City may be altered by the City 
Council at any time. To the extent reasonably possible, this Job Description, the Personnel Manual, and the 
employee’s Offer Letter shall be read together in harmony. If there are conflicts between this Position 
Description, the Personnel Manual, and the employee’s Offer Letter, the most specific term or condition of 
employment shall govern. 



 

STAFF REPORT 
 

City of Dripping Springs 

PO Box 384 

511 Mercer Street 

Dripping Springs, TX 78620 

Submitted By: Emily Nelson, Assistant Director of Parks & Community Services 

Council Meeting Date: 11/18/2025 

Agenda Item Wording: Approval of a letter of support for the Dripping Springs Community 

Library's grant application for a " Library on Wheels". Sponsor: Mayor 

Pro Tem: Taline Manassian 

Agenda Item Requestor: Dripping Springs Community Library 

Summary/Background:  Jessica Sigur, Programs Manager with the Dripping Springs Community 

Library, has requested a Letter of Support from the City of Dripping Springs 

Parks and Community Services Department in support of the Library’s grant 

application to fund a Library on Wheels. Our departments collaborate 

regularly through the Programs and Events Division, and most recently, the 

Library participated in our Family Fall Fest and Movie in the Park events. 

Commission 

Recommendations: 

 

Recommended  

Council Actions: 

Staff recommends approval. 

Attachments: Letter of Support drafted by Emily Nelson 

Next Steps/Schedule: Send Letter of Support to Dripping Springs Community Library 

 



 
 

 

 
November 18, 2025 
 
Dear Grant Application Review Committee: 
 
On behalf of the City of Dripping Springs, I am writing to express our strong support for the Dripping 
Springs Community Library’s (“Library”) grant application to fund a Mobile Library. The City Council 
recognizes that this initiative aligns seamlessly with our shared mission to enhance access to 
educational, cultural, and recreational opportunities for residents of all ages throughout our growing 
community and approved this letter of support at the November 18, 2025, City Council meeting 
 
The City has been a partner and supporter of the Library for a long time. A Mobile Library would be a 
tremendous asset to our community and the City’s Parks & Community Services Department, 
providing an innovative way to expand library access beyond its physical location and directly into our 
parks, trails, and community gathering spaces. 
 
We envision partnering with the Library to bring the Mobile Library to community events such as the 
Founders Day Festival, Farmers Market, and Movies in the Park, as well as to youth and family 
programs throughout the year. This collaboration would enrich the community experience by 
promoting literacy, lifelong learning, and equitable access to resources in all areas of the Dripping 
Springs City Limits and its Extraterritorial Jurisdiction. 
 
The City of Dripping Springs is proud to support this project and the Library’s application for grant 
funds.  We are committed to partnering with the Library to ensure the Mobile Library’s success. We 
believe this initiative will have a lasting positive impact on our residents by fostering stronger 
community connections and improving access to educational materials and services. 
 
Should you have any questions about the City’s support of the Mobile Library, please contact Emily 
Nelson, Parks & Community Services Assistant Director by phone to 512-858-4725, or email to 
enelson@cityofdrippingsprings.com. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor 

 

mailto:enelson@cityofdrippingsprings.com


 

STAFF REPORT 
 

City of Dripping Springs 

PO Box 384 

511 Mercer Street 

Dripping Springs, TX 78620 

Submitted By: Shawn Cox, Deputy City Administrator 

Council Meeting Date: Tuesday, November 18, 2025 

Agenda Item Wording: Approval to authorize the City Administrator to enter into and execute 

a Professional Services Agreement with abip, PC for the provision of 

auditing services for the City of Dripping Springs.  

Agenda Item Requestor: Shawn Cox, Deputy City Administrator 

- Summary/Background:  

Council, at the November 4th meeting authorized City Administration to negotiate an agreement with 

abip, PC for the provision of auditing services for fiscal years 2025, 2026 & 2027.  The agreement can 

also be extended for two (2) additional years (on a year-by-year basis). 

abip, has a successful track record of providing auditing services for numerous municipalities and other 

governmental agencies in Texas.  Locally, abip, has provided recent auditing services for: 

- City of Kyle 

- City of San Marcos 

- City of Universal City  

- City of Woodcreek 

- City of Rollingwood 

- City of Alamo Heights 

Additionally, abip, PC provides auditing services for Hays County. 

As a firm, abip, PC has worked with municipalities who are dealing with many of the same scenarios as 

Dripping Springs, including work on: 

- Federal Single Audits 

- TxDOT Grants 

-  Tax Reinvestment Zones (TIRZ) 

 

Based on their work in the area, and their extensive work on many similar projects to those in Dripping 

springs, the Finance Department recommends approving the attached agreement with abip, PC. 

The cost including fees and expenses is capped at $55,000. 

Commission 

Recommendations: 

- N/A 



Recommended  

Council Actions: 

The Deputy City Administrator recommends Council approve the proposed  

PSA with abip, PC. 

Attachments: - PSA for abip, PC for auditing services 

Next Steps/Schedule: 
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PROFESSIONAL SERVICES AGREEMENT 

This Agreement, made and entered into this November 18, 2025 by and between the City of 

Dripping Springs, Texas (hereinafter referred to as the “City”) and abip, PC, (hereinafter 

referred to as “Contractor”), is understood and agreed to be as set forth herein: 

1. Description of Services.  The City and Contractor agree to the following: 

(a) Contractor shall deliver reports to City Hall via mail, in person, electronic mail, or 

other electronic means as appropriate. 

(b) Contractor shall conduct business in good faith displaying professionalism and a 

courteous manner in dealings with the staff, citizens, and customers of the City. 

(c) Contractor will report to the City Administrator, verbally or in writing, any conflicts 

between Contractor and any citizen or customer in the course of performing said 

duties and responsibilities. 

(d) Contractor shall maintain complete and accurate records of work performed for the 

City. Contractor shall manage both public and confidential records that Contractor 

obtains pursuant to this Agreement with the understanding that some records may 

be subject to state open records laws. Contractor shall comply with the City's public 

information policies. 

(e) Performs other related duties as needed. 

2. Scope of Work.Contractor will audit the financial statements of the City and all work as 

described in the Audit Engagement Letter in Attachment “A”. Additional Services may be 

agreed to in writing by both parties and billed at a negotiated rate. 

3. Term. The City, through the City Council of Dripping Springs, hereby designates abip, PC as 

its Auditor for the fiscal years ending September 30, 2025, September 30, 2026, and September 

30, 2027 with an option to extend the term of the services by an additional year, two times. 

4. Schedule. Work shall commence on December 1, 2025 or as soon as the information becomes 

available for commencement of the work. Draft report will be due to the City by February 13, 

2026. Final report shall be due to the City by February 27, 2026 in anticipation of the item 

being placed on the March 17th, 2026 City Council agenda. Any change to this schedule must 

be approved in writing by the City Administrator. 

5. Payment for Services. The City will compensate Contractor in accordance with the fee 

structure contained in the Audit Engagement Letter in Attachment "A". The cost including fees 

and expenses shall not exceed $55,000. Contractor shall invoice City accordingly. Any charge 

that is in excess of the costs in the proposal shall not be paid by the City unless additional costs 

have been approved in writing by the City. 
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6. Relationship of Parties. It is understood by the parties that Contractor is an independent 

contractor with respect to the City and not an employee of the City. City will not provide fringe 

benefits, including health insurance benefits, paid vacation, or any employee benefit, for the 

benefit of Contractor. The City may contract with other individuals or firms for legal services. 

7. Limitations. During the period the Contractor is covered by this agreement, the Contractor 

will not be permit ted to perform any services for any agency, developer, contractor or 

individual performing work within or for the City, or any project or construction that involves 

inspection, coordination , approval or in any other manner that involves the City other than 

that work assigned by an agency of the City. 

8. Termination. Either party may terminate this Agreement at any time with written notice to 

the other party.  If terminated prior to issuance of final report, the City shall pay for all expenses 

and time incurred up to the time of termination not to exceed the total fee listed. In such case, 

all documents prepared by the Contractor towards the final report, even if in draft form, shall 

be provided to the City.  Any such documents may be marked as draft and may not be 

represented by the City as final documents or misused based on auditing or accounting 

standards.  

9. Injuries/ Insurance. Contractor acknowledges the contractor's obligation to obtain 

appropriate insurance coverage as listed in Attachment "B". 

10. Indemnification. CONTRACTOR AGREES TO INDEMNIFY AND HOLD CITY 

HARMLESS FROM ALL CLAIMS, LOSSES, EXPENSES, FEES, INCLUDING 

ATTORNEY'S FEES, COSTS, AND JUDGMENTS THAT MAY BE ASSERTED 

AGAINST CITY THAT RESULT FROM ACTS OR OMISSIONS OF CONTRACTOR, 

CONTRACTOR 'S EMPLOYEES, IF ANY, AND CONTRACTOR'S AGENTS. 

11. Assignment. Contractor's obligation under this Agreement may not be assigned or transferred 

to any other person, firm, or corporation without the prior written consent of City accept as 

provided for, and with the protections, described in Attachment "A". 

12. Notice All notice required or permitted under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be 

delivered either in person or deposited in the United States mail, postage prepaid, addressed as 

follows, provided that either party may change such address from time to time by providing 

written notice to the other in the manner set forth above. Notice is deemed to have been 

received three (3) days after deposit in U.S. mail. 

To the City: 

City of Dripping Springs 

Attn: City Administrator 

PO Box 384 

Dripping Springs, TX 78620 

(512) 858-4725 

To the Contractor: 

abip, PC 

Attn: Jeremy Barbatto, Partner 

7330 San Pedro Ave, Suite 901 

San Antonio, TX 78216  

(210) 341-2581 
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13. Mandatory Disclosures. Texas law requires that vendors make certain disclosures. Prior to 

the effective date of this Contract, the Contractor has submitted to the City a copy of the 

Conflict of Interest Questionnaire form (CIQ Form) approved by the Texas Ethics 

Commission (Texas Local Government Code Chapter 176). The Contractor must also fill out 

Form 1295, as required by the Texas Ethics Commission, and submit a copy to the City. The 

form application may be found here: https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/filinginfo/1295/. 

14. Severability. If any provision of this Agreement shall be held to be invalid or unenforceable, 

then such provision shall be deemed to be written, construed, and enforced as so limited. 

15. Waiver of Contractual Right. The failure of any party to enforce any provision of this 

Agreement shall not be construed as a waiver of that party's right to subsequently enforce and 

compel strict compliance with every provision of the Agreement. 

16. Applicable Law and Venue. This Agreement is made, and shall be construed and interpreted 

under the laws of the State of Texas, and venue to enforce or interpret any aspect of this 

Agreement shall lie in Travis County, Texas.   

17. Entire Agreement. This Agreement contains the entire Agreement of the parties and there are 

no other promises or conditions in any other Agreement whether oral or written. This 

Agreement supersedes any prior written agreements between the parties. If there is any conflict 

between this Agreement and any Attachment, this Agreement controls. 

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS 

 

 

 

 __________________________________  

 

 

 

 

 __________________________________  

Date 

ABIP, PC 

 

 

 

 __________________________________  

 

 

 

 

 __________________________________  

Date 

 

  

https://www.ethics.state.tx.us/filinginfo/1295/
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ATTACHMENT “A” 
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ATTACHMENT “B” 

CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS CONTRACTOR INSURANCE REQUIREMENTS: 

Firm providing goods, materials and services for the City of Dripping Springs shall, during the 

term of the contract with the City of Dripping Springs or any renewal or extension thereof, provide 

and maintain the types and amounts of insurance set forth herein.  All insurance and certificate(s) 

of insurance shall contain the following provisions: 

1. Name the City of Dripping Springs as additional named insured as to all applicable coverage. 

2. Provide for at least ten (10) days prior written notice to the City of Dripping Springs for 

cancellation, non-renewal, or material change of the insurance. 

3. Provide for a waiver of subrogation against the City of Dripping Springs for injuries, including 

death, property damage, or any other loss to the extent the same is covered by the proceeds of 

insurance. 

 

Insurance Company Qualification:  All insurance companies providing the required insurance 

shall be authorized to transact business in Texas and rated at least “A” by AM Best or other 

equivalent rating service. 

Certificate of Insurance: Certificates of Insurance evidencing all of the required insurance 

coverages shall be submitted with the Firm’s submission. Copies of any modifications, 

amendments, renewals, or terminations of any coverage shall be promptly submitted to the City.  

If the contract is extended by the City of Dripping Springs, certificates of insurance evidencing all 

of the required insurance coverages shall be provided to the City prior to the date the contract is 

extended. 

Type of Contract and Amount of Insurance: 

 Statutory Workers Compensation insurance as required by state law. 

 Commercial General Liability minimum limits of $500,000 per occurrence for bodily 

injury, personal injury, and property damage. 

 Automobile Liability with a minimum of $500,000 Dollars combined single limit. 

 Professional Liability Insurance with a minimum of $500,000 Dollars per occurrence. 



 

STAFF REPORT 
 

City of Dripping Springs 

PO Box 384 

511 Mercer Street 

Dripping Springs, TX 78602 

Submitted By: Shane Pevehouse, Building Official 

Council Meeting Date: 18 November, 2025 

Agenda Item Wording: Approval of an Ordinance Amending the Fire Fee Schedule. 

Agenda Item Sponsor: Mayor Foulds 

Summary/Background:  On September 2nd, City Council approved the proposed fire fee schedule 

which updated several categories of fees. However, there were typos in the 

valuation matrix that need to be corrected. The items to be corrected are 

underlined below. 

The approved fee for projects with a valuation of $25,001 - $50,000 (page 10 

of the approved fee schedule) is listed as - $95 for the first $2,000; plus $11 

for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $25,000. 

The correct fee (line 127 of updated NHCFR fee schedule) should be - $348 

for the first $25,000; plus $11 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; 

up to and including $50,000. 

Commission 

Recommendations: 

 

Recommended  

Council Actions: 

Approval of the ordinance implementing the correction. 

Attachments: Draft Ordinance with updated NHCFR Fee Schedule. 

Approved Fee Schedule. 

Next Steps/Schedule: If approved, this correction will go into effect upon publication. 
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CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS 

ORDINANCE No. 2025-___ 

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING APPENDIX A: ARTICLE Al.000 

(GENERAL PROVISIONS) OF THE DRIPPING SPRINGS CODE OF 

ORDINANCES; AMENDING THE NORTH HAYS COUNTY FIRE 

RESCUE FEE SCHEDULE; PROVIDING FOR THE FOLLOWING: 

FINDINGS OF FACT; ENACTMENT; REPEALER, SEVERABILITY; 

PUBLICATION; EFFECTIVE DATE; AND PROPER NOTICE AND 

MEETING. 

 

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Dripping Springs (“City Council”) seeks to 

provide for reasonable fees, including updating fees for building, planning, 

parks, and miscellaneous fees; and 

 

WHEREAS, on September 2, 2025, the City Council approved a fire fee schedule, which 

updated several categories of fees; 

 

WHEREAS, a clerical error resulted in incorrect fees being listed in the North Hays County 

Fire Rescue Fee Schedule; 

 

WHEREAS, it is necessary and desirable to amend the North Hays County Fire Rescue Fee 

Schedule to correct the error; 

 

WHEREAS, the fees approved and instituted by this ordinance are consistent with, and in 

accordance with, the annual budget for the City; and. 

 

WHEREAS, pursuant to Texas Local Government Code Section 51.001, the City has general 

authority to adopt an ordinance or police regulation that is for the good 

government, peace or order of the City and is necessary or proper for carrying 

out a power granted by law to the City. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Dripping Springs City Council: 

 

1. FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

The foregoing recitals are incorporated into this Ordinance by reference as findings of fact as 

if expressly set forth herein. 
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2. ENACTMENT 

 

Appendix A, Article Al .000 of the City of Dripping Springs Code of Ordinances, is amended 

by striking out the section entitled “North Hays County Fire Rescue Fee Schedule” and 

substituting Exhibit “A”, which is attached hereto and incorporated into this Ordinance for 

all intents and purposes.  

 

3. REPEALER 

 

All ordinances, or parts thereof, that are in conflict or inconsistent with any provision of this 

Ordinance are hereby repealed to the extent of such conflict, and the provisions of this 

Ordinance shall be and remain controlling as to the matters regulated, herein. 

 

4. SEVERABILITY 

 

Should any of the clauses, sentences, paragraphs, sections, or parts of this Ordinance be 

deemed invalid, unconstitutional, or unenforceable by a court of law or administrative 

agency with jurisdiction over the matter, such action shall not be construed to affect any 

other valid portion of this Ordinance. 

 

5. CODIFICATION 

 

The City Secretary is hereby directed to record and publish the attached rules, regulations 

and policies in the City's Code of Ordinances as authorized by Section 52.001 of the Texas 

Local Government Code. 

 

6. EFFECTIVE DATE 

 

This Ordinance shall be effective upon publication. 

 

7. PROPER NOTICE & MEETING 

 

It is hereby officially found and determined that the meeting at which this Ordinance was 

passed was open to the public, and that public notice of the time, place, and purpose of 

said meeting was given as required by the Open Meetings Act, Texas Government Code, 

Chapter 551. Notice was also provided as required by Chapter 52 of the Texas Local 

Government Code. 

 

PASSED & APPROVED this, the ___ day of _______, 2025, by a vote of ___ (ayes) to 

___ (nays) to ___ (abstentions/recusals) of the City Council of Dripping Springs, Texas. 
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CITY OF DRIPPING SPRINGS: 

 

 

_______________________________ 

Bill Foulds, Jr., Mayor 

 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________________ 

Diana Boone, City Secretary 



Inspection Type Workflow
Current Fee 2024/2025 

(Last Update 9/16/2014)

Proposed Fee 

2025/2026

Annual Inspection Permit Application with City $120.00 $160.00

Confirm Payment Accepted

Schedule with Fire Inspector

Annual Re-Inspection #1 Permit Application with City $120.00 $180.00

Confirm Payment Accepted

Schedule with Fire Inspector

Annual Re-Inspection #2 Permit Application with City $120.00 $200.00

Confirm Payment Accepted

Schedule with Fire Inspector

Annual Re-Inspection #3 Permit Application with City $120.00 $220.00

Confirm Payment Accepted

Schedule with Fire Inspector

Highest Fine/Day Meet with City $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Stop work Order Meet with City

Permit Application with City

Confirm Payment Accepted

Plan Submittal to MGO

Fire Marshal Review

Fire Marshal Notes 

Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)

Site and Subdivision Plans (Per Section)

Building Plan - New Shell Building (+0.12/sf)

Building Plan - New Tenant Space (+0.12/sf)

Building Plan - Remodel of Exisiting Tenant Space 

Permit Application with City

Confirm Payment Accepted

Plan Submittal to MGO

Fire Marshal Review

Fire Marshal Notes 

Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)

Less than 6,000 sqft

6,001 - 12,000 sqft

Greater than 12,001 sqft (+ $.02/sqft over 12,000 sqft, 

Maximum $960.00)

Standpipe Systems

Underground Fire Protection Systems

Permit Application with City

Confirm Payment Accepted

Plan Submittal to MGO

Fire Marshal Review

Fire Marshal Notes 

Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)

200 or Fewer Devices

201 + Devices

Permit Application with City

Confirm Payment Accepted

Plan Submittal to MGO*

Fire Marshal Review*

Fire Marshal Notes *

Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)*

First Re-Test (of Fire Final & Fire Protection System Test)
Schedule with Inspector

$60.00 $250.00

North Hays County Fire Rescue Fee Schedule 

Automatic Sprinkler Systems

Plan Review

Fire Alarm System

Inspection/Test Fees*

Assess for Escalation to Increase Fine/Day or Issue Stop Work Order

*One job may include multiple permits

Matrix Based Fee Structure (See Below)

Matrix Based Fee Structure (See Below)

Matrix Based Fee Structure (See Below)

Exhibit "A"



Second Re-Test  (of Fire Final & Fire Protection System Test)
Schedule with Inspector

$120.00 $350.00

Third Re-Test (of Fire Final & Fire Protection System Test)
Schedule with Inspector

$180.00 $450.00

Hydrant Flow Test Schedule with Inspector $120.00 $160.00

*Kitchen Vent Hood Suppression Systems $180.00 $360.00

*Alternative Fire Suppression Systems (Paint/Spray Booths) $180.00 $360.00

*Commercial Propane Installations $300.00 $300.00

Firework Stands Schedule with Inspector $60.00 $200.00

Home Foster Care/Adoption Schedule with Inspector $0.00 $0.00

Permit Application with City

Confirm Payment Accepted

 Schedule with Inspector

Less Than 25 Children $60.00 $200.00

Greater Than 25 Children $120.00 $300.00

Healthcare/Assisted Living (+ $18.00/Additional Building) $54.00 $100.00

Hospitals Licensed Clinics $90.00 $100.00

Change of Occupancy Use $60.00 $120.00

Permit Application with City

Confirm Payment Accepted

Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)

 Schedule with Inspector

Hazardous Materials $300.00 $300.00

Above/Underground Storage Tanks $240.00 $240.00

Fireworks Display (Application Required) $60.00 $250.00 (1.3) $400.00 (1.4)

Fireworks Display With Engine Standby As Required (Per Hour 

/ Per Engine) 2HR min
$180.00 $360.00

Control/Open Burning (Commercial) $30.00 $60.00

Mass Gathering Of More Than 4,000 People $240.00 $240.00

Temporary Structures (Tents, Air Supported Structures, 

Canopies, Construction Trailers, etc)
$60.00 $100.00

Fire Watch ($90.00/hr + $180.00/hour/Fire Engine) $270.00 $270.00

Access Gates (Application Required) $150.00 $250.00

Permit Application with City

Confirm Payment Accepted

Plan Submittal to MGO

Fire Marshal Review*

Fire Marshal Notes *

Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)*

Schedule with Inspector

UTV Standby ($90.00/hr + $180.00/hour/Fire Engine) 2HR min $360.00

Inspection Cancellation >24hrs $50.00

Inspection No-Show $100.00

TCO Inspection/Conditional COC $75.00

Compressed Gas Construction and/or Gas Detection System 

($100/system, $200 for large system-tanks + than 100lb or 

manifolds w/ 6+ bottles)

$100.00-$200.00

Cryogenic Fluids (Install, Repair, Remove, Modify) $100.00

*Electric Vehicle Charging, Energy Storage, Solar Photovoltaic 

Power, Fuel Cell Power Systems (install or modify) (per 

building or system)

$200.00

*Flammable & Combustible Liquids (Install, repair, modify 

pipelines transporting F&C liquids, install, construct, alter 

equipment, plants, terminals, distilleries, similar F&C facilities; 

install, alter, abandon above/underground storage tanks) 

($250/tank, system or process)

$250.00

*High-Piled Combustible Storage Plan (500sqft or more) In-

House Review ($150 + 0.05/sf of designated high-piled 

storage)

$150.00

Daycare Annual Inspection

Permit Application Fees

New Fees



*High-Piled Combustible Storage Plan (500sqft or 

more)Approved 3rd-Party Review ($50 + cost of 3rd Party 

Review)

3rd Party Cost + $50.00

*Access Control System Permit (Review & Inspection) $150.00

*New and Remodel Systems up to 30 heads (Review & 

Inspection)
$320.00

Sprinkler Hydrostatic Testing $150.00

Static Water Tank Review $600.00 $650.00

False Alarms 3 times in 30 days $250.00 $250.00

Mobile Vendor Trailer $100.00 $100.00

*Emergency Responder Radio $250.00 $350.00

Working w/Out a Permit $300.00

Emergency Call Box $100.00 $200.00

Unauthorized Burning ($90.00/hr + $180.00/hour/Fire Engine) 

*2HR min (Extinguishment Fee)
$360.00

After Hours Inspections ($150.00/hr w/ 2Hr Min) $300.00

Fire Code IFC IFC2018 IFC2024

Proposed Matrix Based Fee Schedule

$1 to $500

$501 to $2,000

$2,001 to $25,000

$25,001 to $50,000

$50,001 to $100,000

$100,001 to $500,000

$500,001 to $1,000,000

$1,000,001 and over

$598 for the first $50,000; plus $9 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $100,000

$1,048 for the first $100,000; plus $6 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $500,000 

$3,448 for the first $500,000; plus $4 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $1,000,000 

$5,448 for the first $1,000,000; plus $2 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof

$35

$35 for the first $500; plus $4 for each additional $100 or fraction thereof; up to and including $2,000 

$95 for the first $2,000; plus $11 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $25,000

$348 for the first $25,000; plus $11 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $50,000

Applied to New Commercial Plan Review, Sprinkler Systems and Fire Alarm Systems



City of Dripping Springs, TExas
Schedule of Rates, Fines, Fees, and Charges

Approved Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget
Department DESCRIPTION

FY2025 FY2026
Planning

Pre-Application Conference Fee
  $180.00 (cost put towards application fee if application is 

filed within twelve (12) months of conference.) 
  $180.00 (cost put towards application fee if application is filed within 

twelve (12) months of conference.) 

Planning  Minor Projects (less than $10,000.00) - Construction Costs of Improvements required by the Site Development Ordinance.  $                                                                                                         500.00  $                                                                                                                                 500.00 

Planning  Small Projects ($10,000.00 - $50,000.00)  $                                                                                                     1,000.00  $                                                                                                                             1,000.00 

Planning

 Medium Projects ($50,000.00 - $100,000.00)

  $1,500.00 and 1.5% of the estimated total construction 
cost of the improvements required by the Site Development 

Ordinance. 
  $1,500.00 and 1.5% of the estimated total construction cost of the 

improvements required by the Site Development Ordinance. 

Planning

 Large Projects ($100,001.00 - $500,000.00)

  $2,000.00 and 1.5% of the estimated total construction 
cost of the improvements required by the Site Development 

Ordinance. 
  $2,000.00 and 1.5% of the estimated total construction cost of the 

improvements required by the Site Development Ordinance. 

Planning

 Mega Projects (greater than $501,000.00)

  $2,000.00 and 1.5 % of the estimated total construction 
cost of the improvements required by the Site Development 

Ordinance. 
  $2,000.00 and 1.5 % of the estimated total construction cost of the 

improvements required by the Site Development Ordinance. 

Planning

 Temporary Projects
  $250.00 for temporary improvements between 15 and 30 

days.   $250.00 for temporary improvements between 15 and 30 days. 

Planning  Site Development Permit Amendments/Engineer Adjustment Fee  $                                                                                                     1,000.00  $                                                                                                                             1,000.00 

Planning  Public Notice Signage  $                                                                                                            25.00  $                                                                                                                                    25.00 

Planning Waiver/Variance Request -- Non-Tree  $                                                                                                         500.00  $                                                                                                                                 500.00 

Planning Waiver/Variance Request -- Tree Removal  New for FY 2026  $100 per tree 
Planning Extension of Plan Approval Request Fee  $                                                                                                         200.00  $                                                                                                                                 200.00 

Planning First reinspection  $                                                                                                            50.00  $                                                                                                                                    50.00 

Planning Second reinspection  $                                                                                                         100.00  $                                                                                                                                 100.00 

Planning Third reinspection  $                                                                                                         200.00  $                                                                                                                                 200.00 

Planning Further Reinspections - Double for each subsequent inspection.  Varies  Varies - See Appendix 

Planning

Sidewalk Fee-in-Lieu
  $12.00/square foot of approved fee-in-lieu of sidewalk 

construction.   $12.00/square foot of approved fee-in-lieu of sidewalk construction. 

Planning Reimbursement of Consultant Fees  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 
Planning

Guarantee of Public Improvements -- Bond or Cash Equivalent  110% of estimated cost of construction  110% of estimated cost of construction-See Appendix 

Planning ETJ Area -- In Non-Development Agreement Areas -- Project Fees  Varies   Varies-See Appendix 
Planning License to Encroach  New for FY 2026 $250 
Planning Double permit fees for project started without a permit  Varies Varies
Planning  Agriculture Facility Fee   $100.00/Dwelling Unit   $100.00/Dwelling Unit 

Planning  Park Development Fee   $648.00/Dwelling Unit   $648.00/Dwelling Unit 

 Parkland Dedication Fee (Fee-in-Lieu)
Planning  Duplex / Single Family   $1716.00/Dwelling Unit   $1716.00/Dwelling Unit 

Planning  Multifamily   $1317.00/Dwelling Unit   $1317.00/Dwelling Unit 

Planning
Pre-Application Conference Fee (cost put towards application fee if application is filed within twelve (12) months of conference) $180.00 $180.00 

Preliminary Plat (Major Plat) Filing Fee
Planning

Preliminary Plat (Major Plat) Filing Fee   $500.00/plat, plus $225.00 per lot   $500.00/plat, plus $225.00 per lot 

Planning
Preliminary Plat Minor Revision Filing Fee   $500.00/plat, plus $60.00 per lot   $500.00/plat, plus $60.00 per lot 

Planning  Minor Plat Submitting Fee   $500.00/plat   $500.00/plat 

Planning
 Final Plat (Major Plat) Filing Fee   $250.00/plat, plus $450.00 per lot   $250.00/plat, plus $450.00 per lot 

Planning  Amending Plat Submitting Fee   $500.00/plat   $500.00/plat 

Planning Guarantee of Public Improvements -- Bond or Cash Equivalent  Varies  Varies - See Appendix 

Planning Guarantee of Maintenance  Varies  Varies - See Appendix 

Planning Vacation of Plat Fee  $500.00/plat  $500.00/plat 

Planning
Replat Fee   $500.00/plat, plus $250.00 per lot.   $500.00/plat, plus $250.00 per lot. 

Planning Plat Amendment Fee   $500.00/plat   $500.00/plat 

Planning Waiver/Variance Request   $500.00/variance   $500.00/variance 

Planning Extension of Plat Approval Request Fee  $                                                                                                         200.00  $                                                                                                                                 200.00 

Planning Reimbursement of Consultant Cost for Plat/Construction Plan Application  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 

Planning
Construction Plans not including City Water or Wastewater Infrastructure  $700.00/acre of the subdivision section.  $700.00/acre of the subdivision section. 

Planning
Construction Plans that include either City Water or Wastewater Infrastructure, but not both   $1,400.00/acre of the Subdivision   $1,400.00/acre of the Subdivision 

Planning
 Construction Plans that include both City Water and Wastewater Infrastructure  $2,100.00/acre of the subdivision section.  $2,100.00/acre of the subdivision section. 

Planning Double permit fees for project started without a permit-double final plat filing fee  Varies  Varies 

Planning
Vacation of Easement/Right-of-Way Fee   $300.00/easement or right-of-way   $300.00/easement or right-of-way 

 Apartment/Condominium Project Construction Plan Review Fees
Planning

 Apartment/Condominium Project Plat Filing Fee   $500.00/plat, plus $225.00 per unit   $500.00/plat, plus $225.00 per unit 

Planning

 Pre-Application Conference Fee
  $180.00 (cost put towards application fee if application is 

filed within twelve (12) months of conference) 
  $180.00 (cost put towards application fee if application is filed within 

twelve (12) months of conference) 

Planning  Concept Plan Review Fee  $                                                                                                         300.00  $                                                                                                                                 300.00 

Planning
 Construction Plans not including City Water or Wastewater Infrastructure  $700.00/acre of the subdivision section  $700.00/acre of the subdivision section 

Planning
 Construction Plans that include either City Water or Wastewater Infrastructure, but not both   $1,400.00/acre of the Subdivision   $1,400.00/acre of the Subdivision 

Planning
 Construction Plans that include both City Water and Wastewater Infrastructure  $2,100.00/acre of the subdivision section.  $2,100.00/acre of the subdivision section. 

Planning Construction Plan Amendment/Engineer Adjustment Fee  $                                                                                                         500.00  $                                                                                                                                 500.00 

Planning  Public Notice Signage  $                                                                                                            25.00  $                                                                                                                                    25.00 

Planning

 Sidewalk Fee-in-Lieu
  $12.00/square foot of approved fee-in-lieu of sidewalk 

construction.   $12.00/square foot of approved fee-in-lieu of sidewalk construction. 

Planning
 License to Encroach Fee   $200.00/encroachment.   $200/encroachment          Varies-See Appendix 

 Park Development Fee
Planning  Duplex / Single Family   $1716.00/Dwelling Unit   $1716.00/Dwelling Unit 

Planning  Multifamily   $1317.00/Dwelling Unit   $1317.00/Dwelling Unit 

 Parkland Dedication Fee (Fee-in-Lieu)
Planning  Duplex / Single Family   $1716.00/Dwelling Unit   $1716.00/Dwelling Unit 

Planning  Multifamily   $1317.00/Dwelling Unit   $1317.00/Dwelling Unit 

Planning  Conditional Use Permit (CUP) Application:  Domestic Farm Animals Conditional Use Permit Application Fee  $                                                                                                         150.00  $                                                                                                                                 150.00 

Planning  CUP Application:  Ag Ed Short Form Conditional Use Permit Application Fee   exempt  exempt 
Planning  Other Conditional Use Permit Application Fees  $                                                                                                         500.00  $                                                                                                                                 500.00 

Planning  Zoning Classification Change Request Fee   $500.00/lot, tract or parcel   $500.00/lot, tract or parcel 

Planning
 Planned Development District Request Fee   $5,000.00/district, plus $150.00 per acre   $5,000.00/district, plus $150.00 per acre 

SITE DEVELOPMENT

SUBDIVISION

ZONING
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 Waiver/Variance/Special Exception Request Fees

Planning  Fences in Residential Areas Waiver/Variance/Special Exception Fee  $                                                                                                         250.00  $                                                                                                                                 250.00 

Planning  Other Waiver/Variance/Special Exception Request Fees  $                                                                                                         500.00  $                                                                                                                                 500.00 

Planning Reimbursement of Consultant Costs for Zoning Application  Varies  Varies 

Planning  Zoning Determination Letter Request Fee   $50.00/parcel   $50.00/parcel 

Planning  Zoning Ordinance Amendment Request Fee   $500.00/request   $500.00/request 

Planning  Public Notice Signage  $                                                                                                            25.00  $                                                                                                                                    25.00 

Planning  Planned Development District Amendment Fee  $                                                                                                     1,000.00  $                                                                                                                             1,000.00 

Planning  Planned Development District Minor Modification Fee  $                                                                                                         500.00  $                                                                                                                                 500.00 

Planning  Zoning Determination Letter Request Fee   $50.00/parcel   $50.00/parcel 

Planning  City Limits Determination Letter Request Fee  $                                                                                                            50.00  $                                                                                                                                    50.00 

Planning  Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Determination Letter Request Fee  $                                                                                                            50.00  $                                                                                                                                    50.00 

Planning  Street Cut/Driveway Permit Fee  $                                                                                                         100.00  $                                                                                                                                 100.00 

Planning  Grandfathered Development Status Determination Request Fee
  Subdivisions, $750.00; Other Projects (such as site 

development), $500.00 
  Subdivisions, $750.00; Other Projects (such as site development), 

$500.00 

Planning  Appeal of Determination of Grandfathered Status Fee  $                                                                                                         250.00  $                                                                                                                                 250.00 

Planning Extraterritorial Jurisdiction Release Request $250 $250 

Planning  Mercer Street Parking Fee-in-Lieu   $6,500.00 per space   $6,500.00 per space 

Planning
 Development Agreement Fee   $5,000.00/agreement, plus $75.00 per acre   $5,000.00/agreement, plus $75.00 per acre 

Planning Reimbursement of Consultant Costs for Development Agreement  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 

Planning  Public Notice Signage   $100.00 ($75.00 deposit returned upon return of the sign 
in good condition). 

  $100.00 ($75.00 deposit returned upon return of the sign in good 
condition). 

Planning  Development Agreement Amendment Fee  $                                                                                                     1,000.00  $                                                                                                                             1,000.00 

Planning  Development Agreement Minor Modification Fee  $                                                                                                         500.00  $                                                                                                                                 500.00 

Parks Deposit $100 $100 - See Appendix 
Parks Commercial Activity:Any vendors or individuals that sell goods or services for profit at a City Park or on City Property - Resident $30/day $50/90 Days
Parks Commercial Activity:Any vendors or individuals that sell goods or services for profit at a City Park or on City Property - Non-Resident New $75/90 Days

 Hourly Rate with 2 hours minimum - Field Use Fees - See Appendix for Use Restrictions
Parks  Resident/ETJ  $                                                                                                            25.00  $                                                                                                                                    25.00 

Parks  Non-Resident & Non-Profit  $                                                                                                            75.00  $                                                                                                                                    75.00 

Parks  Tournaments, Camps, & Clinics  $                                                                                                         100.00  $                                                                                                                                 100.00 

 Adult Softball Leagues
Parks  Field Use Fees   $75/Field/Day   $75/Field/Day 

Parks  Electricity/Lights   $75/field   $75/field 

 Electricity
Parks  Single Use   $35/hour   $35/hour 

Parks  Adult Softball Leagues   $75/field   $75/field 

 Daily Use Fees for Veterans Memorial Park and The Triangle
 Under 4 hours

Parks  Resident/ETJ  $                                                                                                            50.00  $                                                                                                                                    50.00 

Parks  Non-Resident & Non-Profit  $                                                                                                            80.00  $                                                                                                                                    80.00 

Parks  Business or Organization  $                                                                                                         100.00  $                                                                                                                                 100.00 

 Over 4 hours
Parks  Resident/ETJ  $                                                                                                         100.00  $                                                                                                                                 100.00 

Parks  Non-Resident & Non-Profit  $                                                                                                         160.00  $                                                                                                                                 160.00 

Parks  Business or Organization  $                                                                                                         200.00  $                                                                                                                                 200.00 

 Founders Memorial Pool Entry  - Resident/ETJ Resident
Parks Daily Entry – Child (less than 4 years)  Free  Free 
Parks Daily Entry – Child (4 – 11 years)  $                                                                                                              3.00  $                                                                                                                 3.00 
Parks Daily Entry (12 – 59 years)  $                                                                                                              5.00  $                                                                                                                 5.00 
Parks Daily Entry – Adult Senior (60+ years)  $                                                                                                              4.00  $                                                                                                                 4.00 
Parks Summer Splash Pass – Child (4 – 11years)  $                                                                                                            50.00  $                                                                                                               50.00 
Parks Summer Splash Pass (12 – 59 years)  $                                                                                                            65.00  $                                                                                                               65.00 
Parks Summer Splash Pass – Senior Adult (60+ years)  $                                                                                                            50.00  $                                                                                                               50.00 
Parks Family Summer Splash Pass – 4 Family  $                                                                                                         130.00  $                                                                                                            130.00 
Parks Family Summer Splash Pass – 5 Family  $                                                                                                         155.00  $                                                                                                            155.00 

 Founders Memorial Pool Entry - Non-Resident
Parks Daily Entry – Child (less than 4 years)  Free  Free 
Parks Daily Entry – Child (4 – 11 years)  $                                                                                                              6.00  $                                                                                                                 6.00 
Parks Daily Entry (12 – 59 years)  $                                                                                                              7.00  $                                                                                                                 7.00 
Parks Daily Entry – Adult Senior (60+ years)  $                                                                                                              6.00  $                                                                                                                 6.00 
Parks Summer Splash Pass – Child (4 – 11years)  $                                                                                                            80.00  $                                                                                                               80.00 
Parks Summer Splash Pass (12 – 59 years)  $                                                                                                            95.00  $                                                                                                               95.00 
Parks Summer Splash Pass – Senior Adult (60+ years)  $                                                                                                            80.00  $                                                                                                               80.00 
Parks Family Summer Splash Pass – 4 Family  $                                                                                                         155.00  $                                                                                                            155.00 
Parks Family Summer Splash Pass – 5 Family  $                                                                                                         180.00  $                                                                                                            180.00 
Parks  Business or Organization  $                                                                                                         150.00  $                                                                                                                                 150.00 

 Hourly Rate - Pool Rental - 2 Hour Minimum
Parks  Resident/ETJ  $                                                                                                         100.00  $                                                                                                                                 100.00 

Parks  Non-Resident & Non-Profit  $                                                                                                         125.00  $                                                                                                                                 125.00 

Parks  Business or Organization  $                                                                                                         200.00  $                                                                                                                                 200.00 

Parks Additional Lifeguards - 1 per 50 people over 50 attendees  $35/hour/lifeguard  $35/hour/lifeguard - See Appendix 

Park Pavilion Rental Fee
Parks Deposit $100 100 - See Appendix

Parks Electricity New $10 

Parks Pavilion Lawn Area - Resident New $15/hour

Parks Pavilion Lawn Area - Non-Resident New $25/hour

 Daily Rate
Parks  Resident/ETJ  $                                                                                                         150.00  $                                                                                                                                 150.00 

Parks  Non-Resident & Non-Profit  $                                                                                                         250.00  $                                                                                                                                 250.00 

Parks  Business or Organization  $                                                                                                         600.00  $                                                                                                                                 600.00 

 Hourly Rate - 2 hour minimum
Parks  Resident/ETJ  $                                                                                                            30.00  $                                                                                                                                    30.00 

Parks  Non-Resident & Non-Profit  $                                                                                                            50.00  $                                                                                                                                    50.00 

Parks  Business or Organization  $                                                                                                         150.00  $                                                                                                                                 150.00 

Parking Lot Use Fee - Hourly Rate - See Appendix for Restrictions
Parks  Resident/ETJ  $                                                                                                         100.00  $                                                                                                                                 100.00 

Parks  Non-Resident & Non-Profit  $                                                                                                         250.00  $                                                                                                                                 250.00 

Parks  Business or Organization  $                                                                                                         400.00  $                                                                                                                                 400.00 

 Community Service Programs - See Appendix
 Special Event Permit Fees - See Appendix for Deposit Information

Parks  Application Fee  $                                                                                                            25.00  $                                                                                                                                    25.00 

Parks  Small Special Event Deposit  $                                                                                                         100.00  $                                                                                                                                 100.00 

Parks  Intermediate Special Event Deposit  $                                                                                                         200.00  $                                                                                                                                 200.00 

Parks  Large Special Event Deposit  $                                                                                                         500.00  $                                                                                                                                 500.00 

 Film Permit Fees

Parks  Film Permit Fee
  $25.00 due upon application approval by the City 

Administrator.   $25.00 due upon application approval by the City Administrator. 

Parks  Total or disruptive use (regular operating hours) of a public building, park, right- of-way, or public area   $500.00/day   $500.00/day 

Parks  Partial, non-disruptive use of a public building, park, right-of-way, or public area  $250.00/day  $250.00/day 

Parks  Total enclosure or obstruction of public street or right-of-way, including parking lots and on-street parking   $50.00/day per block   $50.00/day per block 

Parks  Partial closure or obstruction of public street or right-of-way, including parking lots and on-street parking   $25.00/day per block   $25.00/day per block 

DEVELOPMENT AGREEMENT

PARKS & COMMUNITY SERVICES - see Appendix for Fields and Fee Basis
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Parks
 Use of City parking lots, parking areas, and City streets (for purpose of parking film trailers, buses, catering trucks, and other large 
vehicles)   $50.00/day per block or lot   $50.00/day per block or lot 

 Non-Profit Event Triangle Banner Program Fee
Parks Banner Placement (due upon application approval by the City Administrator) $25.00 $25.00 

 Upper Tier Annual Permit Fees
Administration Brewer’s License (BW)  $                                                                                                         750.00  $                                                                                                                                 750.00 

Administration  Distiller’s and Rectifier’s Permit  $                                                                                                         750.00  $                                                                                                                                 750.00 

Administration  Winery Permit (G)  $                                                                                                            37.50  $                                                                                                                                    37.50 

Administration  Out-of-State Winery Direct Shipper’s Permit   $0.00 (no fee for permit)   $0.00 (no fee for permit) 

Administration  Nonresident Brewer’s License   $ 0.00 (no fee for permit)   $0.00 (no fee for permit) 

Administration  Nonresident Sellers Permit (S)  $                                                                                                            75.00  $                                                                                                                                    75.00 

Administration  General Distributor’s License (BB)  $                                                                                                         150.00  $                                                                                                                                 150.00 

Administration  Wholesaler’s Permit (W)  $                                                                                                         937.50  $                                                                                                                                 937.50 

Administration  General Class B Wholesaler’s Permit  $                                                                                                         150.00  $                                                                                                                                 150.00 

 Mixed Beverage Permit (MB)
Administration  1st Renewal Year Two  $                                                                                                         562.50  $                                                                                                                                 562.50 

Administration  2nd Renewal Year One  $                                                                                                         750.00  $                                                                                                                                 750.00 

Administration  2nd Renewal Year Two  $                                                                                                         750.00  $                                                                                                                                 750.00 

Administration  3rd Renewal Year One and Subsequent Renewals  $                                                                                                         375.00  $                                                                                                                                 375.00 

Administration  Wine and Malt Beverage Retailer’s Permit BG)  $                                                                                                            87.50  $                                                                                                                                    87.50 

Administration  Wine and Malt Beverage Off-Premise Permit (BQ)  $                                                                                                            30.00  $                                                                                                                                    30.00 

Administration  Malt Beverage Retail Dealer’s On-Premise License (BE)  $                                                                                                            75.00  $                                                                                                                                    75.00 

Administration  Malt Beverage Retailer’s Off-Premise License (BF)  $                                                                                                            30.00  $                                                                                                                                    30.00 

Administration  Private Club Registration (N)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit) 

Administration  Private Club Malt Beverage and Wine Permit (NB)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit) 

Administration  Private Club Exemption Certificate (NE)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit) 

Administration  Package Store Permit (P)  $                                                                                                         250.00  $                                                                                                                                 250.00 

Administration  Wine-Only Package Store Permit (Q)  $                                                                                                            37.50  $                                                                                                                                    37.50 

Administration  Passenger Transportation Permit   $0.00 (no fee for this permit)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit) 

 Other Permits
Administration  Consumer Delivery Permit (CD)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit) 

Administration  Bonded Warehouse Permit (J/JD)  $                                                                                                            75.00  $                                                                                                                                    75.00 

Administration  Manufacturer’s Agent’s Warehousing Permit (AW)  $                                                                                                         375.00  $                                                                                                                                 375.00 

Administration  Carrier’s Permit (C)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit) 

Administration  Promotional Permit (PR)  $                                                                                                         150.00  $                                                                                                                                 150.00 

Administration  Third-Party Local Cartage Permit (ET)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit)   $0.00 (no fee for this permit) 

Administration  Branch Distributor’s License (BC)  $                                                                                                            37.50  $                                                                                                                                    37.50 

 Copies
Public Works  Black and white   $0.10/page   $0.10/page 

Public Works  Color   $0.50/page   $0.50/page 

Public Works  Full Size Color Map (24 x 36)   $6.00/page   $6.00/page 

Public Works  Full Size Black & White Map (24 x 36)   $4.00/page   $4.00/page 

Public Works  Certified Copies   $1.00/page   $1.00/page 

Public Works  Notary Services
  $6.00/notary, or in accordance with Chapter 406.024 of 

the Government Code. 
  $6.00/notary, or in accordance with Chapter 406.024 of the 

Government Code. 

Public Works  Waiver/Variance Request Fee not listed above  $                                                                                                         500.00  $                                                                                                                                 500.00 

 Itinerant Vendor License Application Fees
Parks  Resident  $                                                                                                            35.00  $50/90 Days 

Parks Non-Resident  New  $75/90 Days 

Public Works  Temporary Public Right-of-Way Usage Permit   $50.00/day   $50.00/day 

Public Works  Temporary Public Street Closure Permit  $                                                                                                         250.00  $                                                                                                                                 250.00 

Public Works  Temporary Public Street Closure Permit Extension  $                                                                                                         100.00  $                                                                                                                                 100.00 

Building  Public Swimming Pool Inspection Fee   $240.00/swimming facility   $240.00/swimming facility 

Building  More than one re-inspection, per year   $120.00/hour   $120.00/hour 

Building  Public Swimming pool design and consultation services   $120.00/hour   $120.00/hour 

Planning  Special District Agreement Fee  $                                                                                                     2,500.00  $                                                                                                                             2,500.00 

Building  Scooter Impoundment Fee   $75.00/scooter   $75.00/scooter 

Planning  Special District Agreement Amendment Fee  $                                                                                                     1,000.00  $                                                                                                                             1,000.00 

Miscellaneous
Administration Professional Services Fees  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 

Administration Credit Cards and Debit Cards  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 

Administration After Hours Inspection Fee  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 

 Application Fee
Parks  Application   $30.00, non-refundable  $40.00, non-refundable 

Parks  Annual Market Membership  $                                                                                                            40.00  Eliminate 

 Vendor Booth Fee
Parks  Agricultural Producers Farmers   $25.00/day   $27.00/day 

Parks  Agricultural Producers Rancher   $30.00/day   $32.00/day 

Parks  Value Added Food & Beverages   $33.00/day   $35.00/day 

Parks  Craft/Services   $28.00/day   $30.00/day 

Parks  Weekend Market   $30.00/day   $32.00/day 

Parks  Shared Booth   $15.00/day   $16.00/day 

 Other Booth Rental Fees
Parks  Weights   $5.00/each   $5.00/each 

Parks  Tent   $20.00/each   $20.00/each 

Parks  Electricity   $5.00/booth   $5.00/booth 

Parks  Shared Booth   $10.00/day   $10.00/day 
 Penalty Fees

Parks  Late Set-Up  $                                                                                                            10.00  $                                                                                                                                    10.00 

Parks  Late Booth Reservation Payment  $                                                                                                            10.00  $                                                                                                                                    10.00 

Parks  No Show (for vendors that do not show or cancel after 2 hours before the start of the Farmers Market) $10.00 $10.00 

 Friends of Dripping Springs Farmers Market Program Fees
Parks  Annual Individual Membership   $30.00/individual   $30.00/individual 

Parks  Annual Family Membership   $55.00 (up to four individuals)   $55.00 (up to four individuals) 

Parks  Annual Corporate Membership   $250.00 (up to ten employees)   $250.00 (up to ten employees) 

Parks  FM New Business Meet and Greet (Micro-Sponsorship)
 $50.00/market with a limit of one market per 

month  $50.00/market with a limit of one market per month

                     Local Government Code Ch. 284
Review of Application Fees

Public Works Network Node (up to 5 network nodes) $500 $500 

Public Works Network Node (each additional network node on a single application, up to 30 network nodes) $200 per node $200 per node

Public Works Transport Facility (up to 5 network nodes) $500 $500 

Public Works Transport Facility (each additional network node on a single application, up to 30 network nodes) $250 per node $250 per node

Public Works Node Support Pole $1,000 per pole $1,000 per pole

 Municipal Authorization Required, Registration, Compensation and Fees
Public Works  Network Node ( per network node site) $250.00 $250.00 

STREET CUTS, EXCAVATIONS AND REPAIR OF CITY STREETS

ALCOHOL BEVERAGE PERMIT FEES - See Appendix

MISCELLANEOUS

FARMERS MARKET - See Appendix for reduction or waiver of fees
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Public Works  Node Support Pole 
 No separate rate from the network node annual fee (each 

support pole should have a network node attached). 
 No separate rate from the network node annual fee (each support 

pole should have a network node attached). 

Public Works
 Transport Facility (for each network node site, unless an equal or greater amount is paid the City, e.g. under Chapter 283, Tex. Loc. 
Gov. Code or Chapter 66, Tex. Util. code.)  $28.00/month   $28.00/month  

Public Works  Service Pole (to collocate a network node on a service pole in the public right-of-way)  $20.00/year   $20.00/year  

 Parks  Discounts  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 
Parks  Recreational Vehicle Dump  $20.00/occurrence  $20.00/occurrence 

 Parks  Recreational Vehicle Site with Hook-Ups - with 30 or 50 amp - Permit must be displayed  $45/day  $45/day 
 Parks  Non-Refundable Booking Fee $250 $250 - See Appendix

 Fields 1, 2, 3 & 4 and Trails
Parks  Full Day   $100.00/field/day   $100.00/field/day 

Parks  Trails   $450.00/event   $450.00/event 

 Stalls
Parks  Event Center Stalls Full Day   $25.00/day per stall   $25.00/day per stall 

Parks  Shavings   $9.00/bag (sales tax included)   $9.00/bag (sales tax included) 

Parks  Grounds Fee   $10.00/day per horse   $10.00/day per horse 

 Outdoor Arena

Parks  Homestead Arena - Full Day
  $150.00/day, if rented with Event Center Facility, 

$75.00/day   $150.00/day, if rented with Event Center Facility, $75.00/day 

Parks Outdoor Arena - Full Day - Mon - Thurs   New $150 

Parks Outdoor Arena - Full Day - Fri - Sun  New $350.00, or $200.00 if rented with Main Arena

Parks  Outdoor Arena Lights   $25.00/night   $25.00/night 

Parks  Use of the Concession Stand, Announcers Stand and Public Address System  $50.00/day  $50.00/day 

Parks 4H and Future Farmers of America  Exempt for Practices  Exempt for Practices- See Appendix for Restrictions 

 Horseback Riding throughout Park & Outdoor Arena
Parks  Indoor Arena Day Pass Permit   $20.00/day/horse   $20.00/day/horse 

Parks  Individual Riding Membership   $200.00/year   $200.00/year 

Parks  Family Riding Membership (1 – 4 persons)   $500.00/year   $500.00/year 

Parks  Each Additional Family Member added to Family Riding Membership (5+ persons)   $100.00/person/year   $100.00/person/year 

Parks  Trainer Membership   $400.00/year   $400.00/year 

Parks  Trainer Day Fee   $20.00/hour   $20.00/hour 

Parks  Youth Membership   $100.00/person who is under the age of eighteen, per year   $100.00/person who is under the age of eighteen, per year 

 Overnight Primitive Camping Site
Overnight Primitive Camping Site   $20.00/night/vehicle   $20.00/night/vehicle 

 Main Indoor Arena
Parks  Full Day, Monday – Thursday   $400.00/day   $400.00/day 

Parks  Full Day, Friday – Sunday   $900.00/day   $900.00/day 

Parks  Half Day, Monday – Thursday   $225.00/day   $225.00/day 

Parks  Each Additional Hour   $50.00/hour   $50.00/hour 

Parks   Full Day VIP Booth   $150.00/day/VIP Booth   $150.00/day/VIP Booth 

 Livestock Barn
Parks  Full Day, Monday – Thursday   $200.00/day   $200.00/day 

Parks  Full Day, Friday – Sunday   $350.00/day   $350.00/day 

Parks  Half Day, Monday – Thursday   $100.00/day   $100.00/day 

Parks  Each Additional Hour   $25.00/hour   $25.00/hour 

 Main Event Rooms
Parks  Main Event Room   Full Day, Friday – Sunday   $1,500.00/day 
Parks  Main Event Room   Full Day, Monday – Thursday  $                                                                                                            750.00 
Parks  Main Event Room   Half Day, Monday – Thursday  $                                                                                                            500.00 
Parks  Main Event Room   Each Additional Hour   $75.00/hour 

 Small Event Room
Parks  Small Event Room   Full Day, Friday – Sunday   $800.00/day 
Parks  Small Event Room   Full Day, Monday – Thursday   $400.00/day 
Parks  Small Event Room   Half Day, Monday – Thursday   $250.00/day 
Parks  Small Event Room   Each Additional Hour   $50.00/hour 

 Vendor Hall
Parks  Full Day   $400.00/day   $400.00/day 

Parks  Each Additional Hour   $35.00/hour   $35.00/hour 

 Concession Kitchen & Concession Stand
Parks  Concession Kitchen   Full Day   $300.00/day 
Parks  Concession Kitchen   Each Additional Hour   $25.00/hour 
Parks  Concession Stand   Full Day   $200.00/day 
Parks  Concession Stand   Each Additional Hour   $25.00/hour 

 Entire Event Center (excludes stalls and RV Hookups)

Parks  Full Day   $3,000.00/day (does not include expansion)   $3,000.00/day (does not include expansion) 

Parks  Each Additional Hour   $300/hour   $300/hour 

Parks  Half Day   $2,000.00/day   $2,000.00/day 

Parks  Expansion   $900.00/day   $900.00/day 

Parks  Full Day   $4,000.00/day   $4,000.00/day 

Parks  Each Additional Hour   $300.00/hour   $300.00/hour 

Parks  Expansion   $900.00/day   $900.00/day 

 Staff Fees

Parks Hourly Staff Charge   $25.00/hour/staff member Regular Time and   $25.00/hour/staff member Regular Time and 

 Tables and Chairs
Parks  Onsite   $8.00/day per table   $8.00/day per table 

Parks  Offsite   $16.00/day per table   $16.00/day per table 

Parks  Chairs   $15.00/cart (25 chairs)/day   $15.00/cart (25 chairs)/day 

 Portable Bleacher
Parks  Onsite   $100.00/set   $100.00/set 

Parks  Offsite   $1,200.00/set   $1,200.00/set 

Parks Offsite Delivery Charges Fee TBD at assessment per event specifications Fee TBD at assessment per event specifications

Parks  Stage set-up or removal in Special Event Rooms(s)   $150.00/stage per event   $150.00/stage per event 

Parks  Stage set-up in Arena(s)   $50.00/stage per event   $50.00/stage per event 

Parks  Bar   $50.00/bar   $50.00/bar 

 Arena Footing and Add-On Fees
Parks  Drag Fees during Event (includes up to 4 drags)   $100.00/day   $100.00/day 

Parks  Water/Drag Additional Fee (includes 2 drags)   $100.00/day   $100.00/day 

Parks  Additional Drags Add On   $25.00/drag   $25.00/drag 

Parks  Arena Packing and Post Event Re-leveling   $2000.00/event   $2000.00/event 

Parks Dressage Arena  New  $350.00, or $200.00 if rented with Main Arena 

Parks  Special Dirt Needs   TBD at assessment per event specifications   TBD at assessment per event specifications 

Parks  Jump Set (set up fees are additional)   $250.00/day   $250.00/day 

Parks  Jump Set Set-Up Fee   $25.00/hour/staff member (one hour minimum)   $25.00/hour/staff member (one hour minimum) 

Parks  Barrell Racing and Reining Drag Package   $300.00/day   $300.00/day 

Custodial Cleaning Fees - See Appendix for Additional Information
Parks  Event Park   $1,500/event   $1,500/event 

 DRIPPING SPRINGS RANCH PARK FEES 



City of Dripping Springs, TExas
Schedule of Rates, Fines, Fees, and Charges

Approved Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget
Parks  Event Center Entire Facility   $1,000.00/event   $1,000.00/event 

Parks  Main Indoor Arena   $350.00/day   $350.00/day 

Parks  Livestock Barn   $200.00/event   $200.00/event 

Parks  Outdoor Arena   $100.00/event   $100.00/event 

Parks  Main Special Event Room   $350.00/event   $350.00/event 

Parks  Small Event Room   $250.00/event   $250.00/event 

Parks  Vendor Hall   $250.00/event   $250.00/event 

Parks  Concession Kitchen   $150.00/event   $150.00/event 

Parks  Concession Stand   $75.00/event   $75.00/event 

Parks Fields/Trails  Determined by DSRP Manager  Determined by DSRP Manager 

Parks  VIP Booth   $25.00/booth/event   $25.00/booth/event 

Parks  Civic Meeting Custodial (if serving food/drink)   $25.00/ event   $25.00/ event 

Parks Animal Stall/Pen Cleaning  Determined by DSRP Manager  Determined by DSRP Manager 

Parks Table Setup/Breakdown  Determined by DSRP Manager  Determined by DSRP Manager 

Electrical Requests
Parks  Large Amp Plugs   $45.00/box (plug)   $45.00/box (plug) 

Parks  Direct Plug into Transformer   $50.00/plug   $50.00/plug 

Parks  Extension Cords   $40.00/item/event   $40.00/item/event 

Sound System and Network
Parks  Pop-Up Vendor Electrical (110v)   $10.00/day   $10.00/day 

Parks  Basic Sound Package (microphone and background sound)   $50.00/day   $50.00/day 

Parks  Basic Projector Screen package (click share and screen)   $25.00/day   $25.00/day 

Parks  Enhanced AV Package   Fee TBD at assessment per event specifications   Fee TBD at assessment per event specifications 

Parks  Audio/Visual Engineer   Fee TBD at assessment per event specifications.   Fee TBD at assessment per event specifications. 

Parks  Single Day Network Access   $5.00/day   $5.00/day 

Parks  Three Day Network Access  $                                                                                                            12.00  $                                                                                                                                    12.00 

Parks  Seven Day Network Access  $                                                                                                            20.00  $                                                                                                                                    20.00 

Parks  Secure Multiple Vendor Network Access  $                                                                                                         300.00  $                                                                                                                                 300.00 

Other Fees
Parks Damages and Fines  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 

Parks Business Opportunities (non-peak)  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 

Parks Special Fees  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 

Parks Special Events and Programming  Varies  Varies-See Appendix 

Parks  Civic Meeting Rate (non-profit/governmental only) up to 4 hours

  $100.00 for 2 hours plus $50.00 for each additional hour 
past 2 hours. Must be booked within 31 days of date of 

meeting. 
  $100.00 for 2 hours plus $50.00 for each additional hour past 2 hours. 

Must be booked within 31 days of date of meeting. 

Parks  Overnight Parking Fee   $20.00/vehicle per night   $20.00/vehicle per night 

Parks  Event Parking   $5.00/vehicle per day   $5.00/vehicle per day 

 Temporary Fire Hydrant Meter Request
Public Works  Security Deposit  $                                                                                                     2,000.00 

Public Works  Monthly Rate   $50.00/month 

Public Works  Volumetric Rate   $10.00/thousand gallons 

 Service Call and Reconnect Fee
Public Works  Service Call and Reconnect Fee   $50.00/call 

 New Water Service Fees
Public Works  Meter Set Fee  $                                                                                                            50.00 

Public Works  Customer Service Inspection  $                                                                                                            50.00 

Public Works  5/8 x 5/8 Meter  $                                                                                                         177.00 

Public Works  5/8 x 3/4 Meter  $                                                                                                         177.00 

Public Works  3/4 x 3/4 Meter  $                                                                                                         199.00 

Public Works  1” x 1” Meter  $                                                                                                         236.00 

Public Works  LET Endpoint  $                                                                                                         126.00 

Public Works  Meter Box and Lid  $                                                                                                         130.21 

Public Works  For lots platted on or prior to 11/01/2012   $5,180.00/LUE 

Public Works  For lots platted 10/31/2012 – 01/31/2015   $8,809.00/LUE 

Public Works  For lots platted 02/01/2015 – 09/19/2018   $12,938.00/ LUE 

Public Works  For lots platted 09/20/2018 – 09/30/2021   $6,139.00/LUE 

Public Works  For lots platted on or after 10/01/2021   $8,175.00/LUE 

Impact Fees
Public Works For lots platted on or prior to 11/01/2012   $5,180.00/LUE 

Public Works For lots platted 10/31/2012 – 01/31/2015   $8,809.00/LUE 

Public Works For lots platted 02/01/2015 – 09/19/2018   $12,938.00/ LUE 

Public Works For lots platted 09/20/2018 – 09/30/2021   $6,139.00/LUE 

Public Works Minimum Usage Charge Per LUE $28.88 

Public Works Usage Charge  $4.05 per 1,000 gallons 

Public Works Excess Usage Charge -- Sec. 20.02.006  $50 per LUE 

Public Works Application Fee $30 

WASTEWATER RATES AND FEES

WATER RATES AND FEES
FEE DISCOUNTS AND WAIVERS -- See Appendix 



Dept Residential FY 2025 FY 2026
Building One- and Two-Family New Residential Permit Varies $0.92/ft2
Building Mobile/Modular Home Permit $450 $0.50/ft2
Building Construction Trailer Permit (Plus inspections for Scope of Work) N/A $0.50/ft2
Building Addition/Alteration/Remodel (Plus inspections for Scope of Work) $120 $0.92/ft2
Building Accessory Building (Plus inspections for Scope of Work) $192 $0.92/ft2
Building Additional Dwelling (Plus inspections for Scope of Work) Varies $0.92/ft2
Building Stand Alone Trade Permit (Plus inspections for Scope of Work) $120 $200
Building Inspection Fee (for inspections not covered by the Residential Permit Fee) $100 $100
Building After Hours Inspection Fee N/A $200
Building Remote Virtual Inspection Fee N/A $100
Building Reinspection Fee (Including Remove Virtual Reinspection) Varies $150
Building Expired Permit Renewal Fee (Site visit inspection and plan review) Varies $250
Building Pre-Construction Meeting (only upon request and limited to 1 hour max) N/A $180/hour
Building Swimming Pool Permit $450 $450
Building Swimming Pool Review (for pools not requiring building review with certain Development $75 $100
Building Plan reviews requiring more than 3 rounds of comments ($50/additional review) N/A $50
Building Plan Review $95/hour N/A $95
Building Plan Revision for Approved Permit ($50/additional review) N/A $50
Building Unauthorized Occupancy $750 $2,000
Building Waiver/Variance $500 $500
Building Demolition Permit $100 $250
Building On Site Sewage Facility Permit Varies $600
Building Child/Adult Care Sanitation Permit (renewed annually) $200 $300
Building Double permit fees for project started without a permit Varies Varies

Dept Commercial and Multi-Family FY 2025 FY 2026
Building Building Permit Fee - per ICC Building Valuation Data Table and fees below
Building $1.00 - $10,000 valuation $160 $200
Building $10,000.01 - $25,000.00 valuation ($200+ $17.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or fraction 

thereof, to  and including $25,000.00)
Varies Varies

Building $25,000.01 - $50,000.00 valuation ($455+ $13.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or fraction 
thereof, to and including $50,000.00)

Varies Varies

Building $50,000.01 - $100,000 valuation ($780+ $9.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or fraction thereof, 
to and including $100,000.00)

Varies Varies

Building $100,000.01 - $500,000.00 valuation ($1,230+ $8.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or fraction 
thereof, to and including $500,000.00)

Varies Varies

Building $500,000.01 - $1.000,000.00 valuation ($4,430+ $7.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or fraction 
thereof, to and including $1,000,000.00)

Varies Varies

Building Valuation more than $1,000,000.00 ($7,930+ $5.00 for each additional $1,000.00, or fraction Varies Varies
Building Construction Trailer/Modular Building Permit (Plus inspections for Scope of Work) Varies $0.50/ft2
Building Stand Alone Trade Permit (Plus inspections for Scope of Work) $120 $300
Building Inspection Fee (for inspections not covered by the Commercial Permit Fee) N/A $200
Building After Hours Inspection Fee N/A $300
Building Remote Virtual Inspection Fee N/A $150
Building Reinspection Fee (Including Remove Virtual Reinspection) Varies $250
Building Expired Permit Renewal (Site visit inspection and plan review) Varies $500
Building Pre-Construction Meeting (only upon request and limited to 1 hour max) $180/hour $180/hour
Building Swimming Pool Annual Inspection $240 $240
Building Plan Review requiring more than 3 rounds of comments ($100/additional review) N/A $100

Building (Residential, Commercial and Multi-family, and Signs) Permit Fees

City of Dripping Springs, Texas
Schedule of Rates, Fines, Fees, and Charges

Approved Fiscal Year 2025-2026 Budget



Building Plan Revisions ($100/additional review) N/A $100
Building Certificate of Occupancy (Includes Plan Review and 1 inspection) $60 $180
Building Unauthorized Occupancy $750 $2,000
Building Outdoor Lighting Review N/A $138/hour
Building Outdoor Lighting Inspection N/A $138/hour
Building Waiver/Variance $500 $500
Building Demolition Permit $200 $400
Building On Site Sewage Facility Permit $800 $1,250
Building Food Establishment Permit (renewed annually) Varies $450
Building Food Establishment Compliance Inspection Fee $200 $200
Building Mobile Food Unit Permit (restricted and unrestricted) $200 $200
Building Food Permit Change of Name/Ownership $100 $100
Building Temp Food Event (fee per day) $30 $30
Building Child/Adult Care, Church, School Establishment Permit (renewed annually) Varies $300
Building Double permit fees for project started without a permit Varies Varies

Dept Signs FY 2025 FY 2026
Building Real Estate Sign (12-month permit; requires annual renewal) $50 $150
Building Real Estate - Individual Lease Units (12-month permit; requires annual renewal) $0 $100
Building Monument Sign ($7.50/ft2) Varies Varies
Building Building Sign (Wall, Fence, Awning, Hanging)  ($4.50/ft2) Varies Varies
Building Banner $25 $25
Building Construction Development Sign (12-month permit; requires annual renewal) $50 $150
Building Restaurant Menu ($7.50/ft2) $225 Varies
Building Tenant Panel on Multi-Unit Monument ($7.50/ft2) $50 Varies
Building Master Sign Plan and Ordinance Review (does not include sign or variance fees) $300 $500
Building Impounded Sign Recovery Fee $25 $25
Building Waiver/Variance $150 $500
Building Plan Review requiring more than 3 rounds of comments ($50/additional review) N/A $50
Building Plan Revisions ($50/additional review) N/A $50
Building Double permit fees for project started without a permit Varies Varies

Administrative and General Fees & Charges



Inspection Type Workflow FY 2025 (Last Update 
9/16/2014)

FY 2026

Annual Inspection Permit Application with City $120.00 $160.00
Confirm Payment Accepted
Schedule with Fire Inspector

Annual Re-Inspection #1 Permit Application with City $120.00 $180.00
Confirm Payment Accepted
Schedule with Fire Inspector

Annual Re-Inspection #2 Permit Application with City $120.00 $200.00
Confirm Payment Accepted
Schedule with Fire Inspector

Annual Re-Inspection #3 Permit Application with City $120.00 $220.00
Confirm Payment Accepted
Schedule with Fire Inspector

Highest Fine/Day Meet with City $2,000.00 $2,000.00
Stop work Order Meet with City

Permit Application with City
Confirm Payment Accepted
Plan Submittal to MGO
Fire Marshal Review
Fire Marshal Notes 
Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)

Site and Subdivision Plans (Per Section)
Building Plan - New Shell Building (+0.12/sf)
Building Plan - New Tenant Space (+0.12/sf)
Building Plan - Remodel of Exisiting Tenant Space 

Permit Application with City
Confirm Payment Accepted
Plan Submittal to MGO
Fire Marshal Review
Fire Marshal Notes 
Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)

Less than 6,000 sqft
6,001 - 12,000 sqft
Greater than 12,001 sqft (+ $.02/sqft over 12,000 sqft, 
Maximum $960.00)
Standpipe Systems
Underground Fire Protection Systems

Permit Application with City
Confirm Payment Accepted
Plan Submittal to MGO
Fire Marshal Review
Fire Marshal Notes 
Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)

200 or Fewer Devices
201 + Devices

Permit Application with City
Confirm Payment Accepted
Plan Submittal to MGO*
Fire Marshal Review*
Fire Marshal Notes *
Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)*

First Re-Test (of Fire Final & Fire Protection System Test) Schedule with Inspector $60.00 $250.00
Second Re-Test  (of Fire Final & Fire Protection System Test) Schedule with Inspector $120.00 $350.00
Third Re-Test (of Fire Final & Fire Protection System Test) Schedule with Inspector $180.00 $450.00

Assess for Escalation to Increase Fine/Day or Issue Stop Work Order

*One job may include multiple permits

Matrix Based Fee Structure (See Below)

Matrix Based Fee Structure (See Below)

Matrix Based Fee Structure (See Below)

North Hays County Fire Rescue Fee Schedule 

Automatic Sprinkler Systems

Plan Review

Fire Alarm System

Inspection/Test Fees*



Hydrant Flow Test Schedule with Inspector $120.00 $160.00
*Kitchen Vent Hood Suppression Systems $180.00 $360.00
*Alternative Fire Suppression Systems (Paint/Spray Booths) $180.00 $360.00
*Commercial Propane Installations $300.00 $300.00
Firework Stands Schedule with Inspector $60.00 $200.00
Home Foster Care/Adoption Schedule with Inspector $0.00 $0.00

Permit Application with City
Confirm Payment Accepted
 Schedule with Inspector

Less Than 25 Children $60.00 $200.00
Greater Than 25 Children $120.00 $300.00

Healthcare/Assisted Living (+ $18.00/Additional Building) $54.00 $100.00
Hospitals Licensed Clinics $90.00 $100.00
Change of Occupancy Use $60.00 $120.00

Permit Application with City
Confirm Payment Accepted
Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)
 Schedule with Inspector

Hazardous Materials $300.00 $300.00
Above/Underground Storage Tanks $240.00 $240.00

Fireworks Display (Application Required) $60.00 $250.00 (1.3) $400.00 (1.4)
Fireworks Display With Engine Standby As Required (Per Hour 

/ Per Engine) 2HR min
$180.00 $360.00

Control/Open Burning (Commercial) $30.00 $60.00
Mass Gathering Of More Than 4,000 People $240.00 $240.00

Temporary Structures (Tents, Air Supported Structures, 
Canopies, Construction Trailers, etc)

$60.00 $100.00

Fire Watch ($90.00/hr + $180.00/hour/Fire Engine) $270.00 $270.00
Access Gates (Application Required) $150.00 $250.00

Permit Application with City
Confirm Payment Accepted
Plan Submittal to MGO
Fire Marshal Review*
Fire Marshal Notes *
Fire Marshal (Approval/Denial/Pending)*
Schedule with Inspector

UTV Standby ($90.00/hr + $180.00/hour/Fire Engine) 2HR min $360.00

Inspection Cancellation >24hrs $50.00
Inspection No-Show $100.00

TCO Inspection/Conditional COC $75.00
Compressed Gas Construction and/or Gas Detection System 
($100/system, $200 for large system-tanks + than 100lb or 

manifolds w/ 6+ bottles)
$100.00-$200.00

Cryogenic Fluids (Install, Repair, Remove, Modify) $100.00
*Electric Vehicle Charging, Energy Storage, Solar Photovoltaic 

Power, Fuel Cell Power Systems (install or modify) (per 
building or system)

$200.00

*Flammable & Combustible Liquids (Install, repair, modify 
pipelines transporting F&C liquids, install, construct, alter 

equipment, plants, terminals, distilleries, similar F&C facilities; 
install, alter, abandon above/underground storage tanks) 

($250/tank, system or process)

$250.00

*High-Piled Combustible Storage Plan (500sqft or more) In-
House Review ($150 + 0.05/sf of designated high-piled 

storage)
$150.00

*High-Piled Combustible Storage Plan (500sqft or 
more)Approved 3rd-Party Review ($50 + cost of 3rd Party 

Review)
3rd Party Cost + $50.00

*Access Control System Permit (Review & Inspection) $150.00
*New and Remodel Systems up to 30 heads (Review & 

Inspection)
$320.00

Sprinkler Hydrostatic Testing $150.00
Static Water Tank Review $600.00 $650.00

False Alarms 3 times in 30 days $250.00 $250.00

Daycare Annual Inspection

Permit Application Fees

New Fees



Mobile Vendor Trailer $100.00 $100.00
*Emergency Responder Radio $250.00 $350.00

Working w/Out a Permit $300.00
Emergency Call Box $100.00 $200.00

Unauthorized Burning ($90.00/hr + $180.00/hour/Fire Engine) 
*2HR min (Extinguishment Fee)

$360.00

After Hours Inspections ($150.00/hr w/ 2Hr Min) $300.00
Fire Code IFC IFC2018 IFC2024

Proposed Matrix Based Fee Schedule

$1 to $500

$501 to $2,000

$2,001 to $25,000

$25,001 to $50,000

$50,001 to $100,000

$100,001 to $500,000

$500,001 to $1,000,000

$1,000,001 and over

$598 for the first $50,000; plus $9 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $100,000

$1,048 for the first $100,000; plus $6 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $500,000 

$3,448 for the first $500,000; plus $4 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $1,000,000 

$5,448 for the first $1,000,000; plus $2 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof

$35

$35 for the first $500; plus $4 for each additional $100 or fraction thereof; up to and including $2,000 

$95 for the first $2,000; plus $11 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $25,000

$95 for the first $2,000; plus $11 for each additional $1,000 or fraction thereof; up to and including $25,000

Applied to New Commercial Plan Review, Sprinkler Systems and Fire Alarm Systems
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To:   Mayor Bill Foulds, Jr. and City Council, City of Dripping Springs 

From:   Shawn Cox, Deputy City Administrator  

Date:   November 18, 2025 

RE:  September 2025 City Treasurer’s Report 

  

General Fund: 

The General Fund received $1,381,750.92 in revenues for September.  

General Fund revenues are in line with the amended budget. Line items of note include: 

- 100-000-40001: Sales Tax Revenue – $405,105.54 was received in September, of which $302,286.54 is considered 

City Revenues and is not allocated to either the Utility Fund or through agreements. This is a 1.88% increase from 

September 2024 collections. Total collections for FY 2025 were $4,962,460.14, which is $62,460.14 more than 

projected. 

- 100-000-46014: Transportation Improvements Reimbursements – The City received $474,867.12 in 

reimbursements. $147,867.12 is from TxDOT for the Mercer Street Sidewalk Project. The additional 

reimbursement ($327,000.00) was from the PDD 11 escrow account for improvements to Rob Shelton (sidewalks). 

- 100-201-43031: Building Code Fees – The City received $02,009.45 in Building Code Fees in September. 

General Fund expenditures are in line with the amended budget. Line items of note include: 

- 100-000-63004:  Dues, Fees & Subscriptions – This line item show to be over budget by $13,958.90. This is 

primarily due to the fees paid to our online collections. These are based on the number of credit card transactions 

each month. Other line items are being looked at to absorb and correspond expenditures. This will not negatively 

affect the General fund balance. There is still a healthy balance forward from FY 2025 to FY 2026. Approximately 

$300,000.00. 

- 100-107-90003: Transfer to Wastewater Utility Fund – This line item shows to be over budget by $92,014.64. This 

is due to a payment received at the beginning of the fiscal year which should have been allocated to FY 2024. This 

will be corrected during the audit. 

- Transportation, Stephenson Building, & Maintenance Yard improvements were intended to be funded though the 

2025 debt issuance. These transfers were not completed prior to the end of the fiscal year but will be adjusted 

during the audit. 

Utility Fund:  

The Utility Fund received $464,948.14 in revenues for September. 

Utility Fund revenues are in line with the projected budget. Line items of note include: 

- 400-300-43018: Wastewater Service Fees – The Utility Fund received $1,792,096.74 in Wastewater Fees for FY 

2025. This is $67,096.74 more than projected. 

- 400-300-43025: Reuse Fees – The Utility Fund received $122,369.44 in Reuse Fees for FY 2025. 
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- 400-300-43048: Reclaimed Water Use Fee – In September, the Utility Fund received $16,062.91 in reclaimed water 

fees, bringing the total for FY 2025 to $40,218.31. 

- 400-301-43041: Water Usage – Though September, $471,001.79. 

- 400-320-47009: Sales Tax – $81,021.11 was deposited into the Utility Fund for the September Sales Tax allocation. 

Utility Fund expenditures are in line with the projected budget. The end of year combination of some line items will 

require Journal Entries to allocate correctly. The finance Department is working with the Utility Department and will 

be working with the auditors to resolve. The Utility Fund as a whole has a gain of $1.2 million which will be included 

in the balance forward to FY 2026. 

 

Dripping Springs Ranch Park (DSRP):  

The Ranch Park received $183,745.63 in September. Some CivicRec payments will need to be allocated tough the audit, 

since their total were not known prior to the end of the month and fiscal year. 

DSRP revenues are in line with the amended budget. Line items of note include: 

- 200-401-43012: Facility Rental Fees – For FY 2025, $135,039.25 was collected. This is $12,789.25 more than 

projected. 

- 200-401-44007: Miscellaneous Events – A total of $89,412.17 was collected in FY 2025.  

- 200-401-44008: Program Fees – While Incode shows a collection of $54,415.90, CivicRec receipts total $72,173.90. 

This again is related to the monthly transfer taking place after the end of the fiscal year. This will be reconciled 

with the audit process. 

- 200-401-47004: Transfer from AG Facility Fund – The end of year transfer into this line item was not completed 

prior to the end of the fiscal year. This too will be amended though the audit. 

- 200-401-47005: Transfer from HOT Fund – The second half of the approved transfer from the HOT Fund was 

completed bringing the total transfer to $330,000.00. 

DSRP expenditures are in line with the amended budget. Line items of note include: 

- 200-401-64028: Riding Series - $38,101.65 was spent from this line item, which is $5,101.65 more than projected. 

These additional expenditures have been offset by the additional revenues ($41,417.75). The September 

expenditures all came in after the final amendment of the FY 2025 budget. 

- 200-401-66004: City Sponsored Events – The $36,924.48 in expenditures are related to the Rodeo Event at the 

Ranch Park. These costs are being offset by the additional Miscellaneous Event Revenues, which were $37,928.17 

more than projected. Historically we have paid these costs from the revenue line item (since they are related). 

We will work with the auditors to clean up these transactions. 

- 200-401-71008: DSRP Improvements – This line item was reduced to $170,000.00 in the final fiscal year 

amendment. The payments made in September were not anticipated until FY 2026, which is why the line item 

was reduced. We will work with the auditors to correct. 

Banking:  
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On September 30th, the City’s cash balance was $38.905 Million. This is a 1.2% increase from the previous month’s cash 

balances. A total of $98,264.42 was collected in interest revenues in September. A total of $951,034.59 was earned in FY 

2025 across all funds.  
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Budget Report
City of Dripping Springs, TX Account Summary

For Fiscal: FY 2024-2025 Period Ending: 09/30/2025

Fiscal
Ac vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Percent

Remaining
Current 

Total Budget
Period

Ac vity
Original 

Total Budget

Fund: 100 - General Fund

Revenue

Department: 000 - Undesignated

Ad Valorem Tax 3,726,162.68 3,728,612.66 2,449.98 100.07 %8,258.05100-000-40000 3,707,356.54

Sales Tax Revenue 4,900,000.00 4,962,460.14 62,460.14 101.27 %405,105.54100-000-40001 4,500,000.00

Mixed Beverage 26,976.63 26,976.63 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-000-40002 100,000.00

Ad Valorem Tax Penalty/Interest 13,531.83 16,459.36 2,927.53 121.63 %1,520.11100-000-40006 4,000.00

Solid Waste Franchise Fee 60,000.00 40,977.90 -19,022.10 31.70 %0.00100-000-41000 55,000.00

Alcohol Permit Fees 5,868.50 6,002.50 134.00 102.28 %30.00100-000-42000 6,500.00

FEMA 0.00 155,077.10 155,077.10 0.00 %155,077.10100-000-46000 0.00

Other Revenues 40,000.00 1,714,938.10 1,674,938.10 4,287.35 %338,044.72100-000-46001 40,000.00

Interest 210,000.00 212,076.74 2,076.74 100.99 %11,917.65100-000-46002 150,000.00

Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery F 0.00 50.00 50.00 0.00 %0.00100-000-46011 0.00

Opioid Abatement 0.00 241.78 241.78 0.00 %0.00100-000-46013 0.00

Transporta on Improvements Reim 1,337,000.00 448,245.42 -888,754.58 66.47 %327,000.00100-000-46014 1,010,000.00

Transfer from HOT Fund 255,000.00 0.00 -255,000.00 100.00 %0.00100-000-47005 55,000.00

Transfer from Wastewater Fund 12,500.00 10,000.00 -2,500.00 20.00 %10,000.00100-000-47010 0.00

Transfer From TIRZ 100,000.00 0.00 -100,000.00 100.00 %0.00100-000-47013 0.00

Transfer from Sidewalk Fund 29,000.00 0.00 -29,000.00 100.00 %0.00100-000-47016 29,000.00

Transfer from Series 2025 383,000.00 0.00 -383,000.00 100.00 %0.00100-000-47019 0.00

Department: 000 - Undesignated Total: 11,322,118.331,256,953.179,656,856.54 11,099,039.64 223,078.69 2.01%

Department: 105 - Communications

Sponsorships & Donations 0.00 1,200.00 1,200.00 0.00 %500.00100-105-44000 0.00

Merchandise 0.00 -239.83 -239.83 0.00 %0.00100-105-46006 0.00

Department: 105 - Communications Total: 960.17500.000.00 0.00 960.17 0.00%

Department: 200 - Planning & Development

Health Permits/Inspections 65,000.00 60,007.50 -4,992.50 7.68 %3,087.50100-200-42001 75,000.00

Site Development Fees 63,000.00 88,541.60 25,541.60 140.54 %4,262.00100-200-43000 400,000.00

Zoning Fees 68,500.00 7,635.00 -60,865.00 88.85 %0.00100-200-43002 65,000.00

Subdivision Fees 516,000.00 717,696.45 201,696.45 139.09 %1,000.00100-200-43030 295,100.00

Department: 200 - Planning & Development Total: 873,880.558,349.50835,100.00 712,500.00 161,380.55 22.65%

Department: 201 - Building

Health Permit 0.00 -265.00 -265.00 0.00 %-175.00100-201-42001 0.00

Sign Permits 0.00 80,631.15 80,631.15 0.00 %9,440.00100-201-42007 0.00

Fire Inspections 40,000.00 45,893.30 5,893.30 114.73 %3,324.80100-201-43029 50,000.00

Building Code Fees 1,600,000.00 1,627,654.86 27,654.86 101.73 %102,009.45100-201-43031 1,500,000.00

Department: 201 - Building Total: 1,753,914.31114,599.251,550,000.00 1,640,000.00 113,914.31 6.95%

Department: 400 - Parks & Recreation

Sponsorships & Donations 5.00 6,676.00 6,671.0033,520.00 %0.00100-400-44000 5,500.00

Community Service Fees 1,800.00 1,250.00 -550.00 30.56 %445.00100-400-44001 1,800.00

Program & Event Fees 9,500.00 3,419.00 -6,081.00 64.01 %0.00100-400-44002 9,500.00

Park Rental Income 8,980.00 7,890.00 -1,090.00 12.14 %605.00100-400-44004 6,000.00

Transfer from Parkland Dedication 8,500.00 0.00 -8,500.00 100.00 %0.00100-400-47002 8,500.00

Transfer from Landscaping Fund 60,000.00 0.00 -60,000.00 100.00 %0.00100-400-47003 60,000.00

Transfer from HOT Fund 16,500.00 0.00 -16,500.00 100.00 %0.00100-400-47005 16,500.00

Department: 400 - Parks & Recreation Total: 19,235.001,050.00107,800.00 105,285.00 -86,050.00 81.73%

Department: 402 - Aquatics

Aquatic Fees 49,118.15 28,637.40 -20,480.75 41.70 %249.00100-402-44003 41,750.00

Park Rental Income 21,517.75 23,497.75 1,980.00 109.20 %0.00100-402-44004 21,235.00
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Ac vity
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Total Budget

Reimbursement of Utility Costs 4,790.00 3,280.00 -1,510.00 31.52 %50.00100-402-46012 0.00

Department: 402 - Aquatics Total: 55,415.15299.0062,985.00 75,425.90 -20,010.75 26.53%

Department: 404 - Founders Day

FD Facility Rental 8,000.00 0.00 -8,000.00 100.00 %0.00100-404-43012 0.00

FD Craft/Business Booths 7,020.00 7,020.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-404-45000 7,540.00

FD Food Booths 1,612.50 9,251.25 7,638.75 573.72 %0.00100-404-45001 1,500.00

FD BBQ Cooker Registration Fees 6,650.00 0.00 -6,650.00 100.00 %0.00100-404-45002 5,115.00

FD Carnival 20,265.63 20,265.63 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-404-45003 15,000.00

FD Parade Registration Fees 3,910.00 3,995.00 85.00 102.17 %0.00100-404-45004 4,675.00

FD Sponsorships 121,700.00 132,800.00 11,100.00 109.12 %0.00100-404-45005 100,000.00

FD Parking Fees 500.00 0.00 -500.00 100.00 %0.00100-404-45006 500.00

FD Electric Fees 3,300.00 2,220.00 -1,080.00 32.73 %0.00100-404-45007 3,000.00

Department: 404 - Founders Day Total: 175,551.880.00137,330.00 172,958.13 2,593.75 1.50%

Revenue Total: 14,201,075.391,381,750.9212,350,071.54 13,805,208.67 395,866.72 2.87%

Expense

Department: 000 - Undesignated

Salaries 3,594,295.82 0.00 3,594,295.82 100.00 %0.00100-000-60000 3,936,374.84

Health Insurance 288,020.89 64,442.40 223,578.49 77.63 %0.00100-000-61000 315,432.63

Dental Insurance 0.00 4.54 -4.54 0.00 %0.00100-000-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 95.49 -95.49 0.00 %0.00100-000-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 408.17 -408.17 0.00 %0.00100-000-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 96.00 -96.00 0.00 %0.00100-000-61004 0.00

Federal Withholding 282,158.39 0.00 282,158.39 100.00 %0.00100-000-61005 309,012.18

TMRS 195,715.12 34.81 195,680.31 99.98 %0.00100-000-61006 214,341.87

Human Resources Consultant 32,000.00 32,000.00 0.00 0.00 %2,008.44100-000-62009 38,200.00

Dues, Fees & Subscriptions 125,000.00 138,958.90 -13,958.90 -11.17 %10,765.32100-000-63004 74,462.85

Training/Continuing Education 85,000.00 92,734.98 -7,734.98 -9.10 %27,279.39100-000-63005 100,000.00

Office Supplies 25,000.00 29,670.17 -4,670.17 -18.68 %8,016.86100-000-64000 37,000.00

Office Furniture and Equipment 10,000.00 9,259.98 740.02 7.40 %6,083.50100-000-64004 10,000.00

Postage & Shipping 4,500.00 4,509.71 -9.71 -0.22 %1,126.67100-000-66002 4,500.00

Animal Control 3,400.00 3,400.00 0.00 0.00 %3,400.00100-000-68004 3,400.00

Economic Development 5,000.00 5,000.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-000-69002 5,000.00

Mileage 1,200.00 67.20 1,132.80 94.40 %67.20100-000-70001 2,000.00

Contingencies/Emergency Fund 10,000.00 8,618.93 1,381.07 13.81 %2,134.24100-000-70002 62,000.00

Other Expenses 5,000.00 5,258.15 -258.15 -5.16 %-68,941.64100-000-70003 10,000.00

Transfer to Reserve Fund 300,000.00 300,000.00 0.00 0.00 %300,000.00100-000-90000 500,000.00

Transfer to TIRZ 575,566.14 555,494.11 20,072.03 3.49 %555,494.11100-000-90002 575,566.14

Transfer to Vehicle Replacement Fu 115,083.55 0.00 115,083.55 100.00 %0.00100-000-90013 115,083.55

Transfer to Farmers Marke 16,542.01 0.00 16,542.01 100.00 %0.00100-000-90015 16,542.01

Department: 000 - Undesignated Total: 1,250,053.54847,434.096,328,916.07 5,673,481.92 4,423,428.38 77.97%

Department: 100 - City Council/Boards & Commissions

Dues, Fees & Subscriptions 0.00 195.00 -195.00 0.00 %0.00100-100-63004 0.00

Office Furniture and Equipment 0.00 763.21 -763.21 0.00 %0.00100-100-64004 0.00

Family Violence Center 7,000.00 7,000.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-100-69000 7,000.00

Land Acquisition 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-100-69008 10,000.00

Department: 100 - City Council/Boards & Commissions Total: 7,958.210.0017,000.00 7,000.00 -958.21 -13.69%

Department: 101 - City Administrators Office

Regular Employees 0.00 647,014.41 -647,014.41 0.00 %55,091.59100-101-60000 0.00

Overtime 0.00 447.80 -447.80 0.00 %28.13100-101-60002 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 25,538.87 -25,538.87 0.00 %2,098.32100-101-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 1,753.43 -1,753.43 0.00 %135.83100-101-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 8,938.16 -8,938.16 0.00 %751.59100-101-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 34,972.20 -34,972.20 0.00 %3,213.69100-101-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 864.01 -864.01 0.00 %0.00100-101-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 37,212.74 -37,212.74 0.00 %2,948.46100-101-61006 0.00

Department: 101 - City Administrators Office Total: 756,741.6264,267.610.00 0.00 -756,741.62 0.00%
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Department: 102 - City Secretary

Regular Employees 0.00 138,909.33 -138,909.33 0.00 %11,623.76100-102-60000 0.00

Part-time Employees 0.00 21,158.40 -21,158.40 0.00 %1,490.00100-102-60001 0.00

Overtime 0.00 501.79 -501.79 0.00 %0.40100-102-60002 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 13,314.79 -13,314.79 0.00 %1,024.80100-102-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 876.20 -876.20 0.00 %67.40100-102-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 2,287.24 -2,287.24 0.00 %187.67100-102-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 9,779.80 -9,779.80 0.00 %802.44100-102-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 545.57 -545.57 0.00 %0.00100-102-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 8,063.37 -8,063.37 0.00 %670.71100-102-61006 0.00

Municipal Election 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-102-62000 8,000.00

Code Publication 6,461.47 6,461.47 0.00 0.00 %6,461.47100-102-62018 6,461.47

Meeting Supplies 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 %-117.51100-102-64032 3,120.00

Public Notices 6,000.00 6,461.77 -461.77 -7.70 %916.00100-102-66003 2,600.00

Records Management 3,000.00 2,924.00 76.00 2.53 %476.00100-102-69003 720.00

Department: 102 - City Secretary Total: 221,283.7323,603.1420,901.47 25,461.47 -195,822.26 -769.09%

Department: 103 - Courts

Muni Court Attorney/ Judge 8,000.00 7,440.00 560.00 7.00 %540.00100-103-62003 15,500.00

Department: 103 - Courts Total: 7,440.00540.0015,500.00 8,000.00 560.00 7.00%

Department: 104 - City Attorney

Regular Employees 0.00 285,675.14 -285,675.14 0.00 %22,004.58100-104-60000 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 13,509.75 -13,509.75 0.00 %1,039.34100-104-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 876.20 -876.20 0.00 %67.40100-104-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 4,084.48 -4,084.48 0.00 %314.62100-104-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 17,335.61 -17,335.61 0.00 %1,345.21100-104-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 288.00 -288.00 0.00 %0.00100-104-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 16,597.38 -16,597.38 0.00 %1,269.66100-104-61006 0.00

Special Counsel and Consultants 5,000.00 4,262.60 737.40 14.75 %204.00100-104-62003 16,000.00

Government Affairs 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-104-69004 50,000.00

Mileage 0.00 357.05 -357.05 0.00 %0.00100-104-70001 0.00

Department: 104 - City Attorney Total: 342,986.2126,244.8166,000.00 5,000.00 -337,986.21 -6,759.72%

Department: 105 - Communications

Regular Employees 0.00 208,455.85 -208,455.85 0.00 %18,364.47100-105-60000 0.00

Overtime 0.00 632.13 -632.13 0.00 %107.46100-105-60002 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 15,708.68 -15,708.68 0.00 %1,559.92100-105-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 1,011.00 -1,011.00 0.00 %101.10100-105-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 3,014.73 -3,014.73 0.00 %265.18100-105-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 12,890.01 -12,890.01 0.00 %1,133.84100-105-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 441.45 -441.45 0.00 %0.00100-105-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 12,109.34 -12,109.34 0.00 %1,065.82100-105-61006 0.00

Employee Engagement 20,000.00 20,013.31 -13.31 -0.07 %3,810.71100-105-63039 20,000.00

Merchandise 0.00 -312.00 312.00 0.00 %0.00100-105-64021 0.00

Website 7,000.00 7,172.75 -172.75 -2.47 %360.00100-105-66000 7,000.00

Public Relations 15,000.00 16,830.61 -1,830.61 -12.20 %3,089.07100-105-66005 15,000.00

Department: 105 - Communications Total: 297,967.8629,857.5742,000.00 42,000.00 -255,967.86 -609.45%

Department: 106 - IT

Regular Employees 0.00 87,370.13 -87,370.13 0.00 %6,730.77100-106-60000 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 6,898.42 -6,898.42 0.00 %530.74100-106-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 438.10 -438.10 0.00 %33.70100-106-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 1,264.58 -1,264.58 0.00 %97.42100-106-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 5,406.97 -5,406.97 0.00 %416.54100-106-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 144.01 -144.01 0.00 %0.00100-106-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 5,076.06 -5,076.06 0.00 %388.36100-106-61006 0.00

Office IT Equipment & Support 117,329.00 129,448.11 -12,119.11 -10.33 %22,802.61100-106-64001 117,329.00

Software 275,000.00 276,862.07 -1,862.07 -0.68 %39,207.23100-106-64002 301,251.76

Uniforms 0.00 369.00 -369.00 0.00 %0.00100-106-64003 0.00
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Network/Phone 85,221.64 87,925.54 -2,703.90 -3.17 %9,638.75100-106-65000 85,221.64

Department: 106 - IT Total: 601,202.9979,846.12503,802.40 477,550.64 -123,652.35 -25.89%

Department: 107 - Finance

Regular Employees 0.00 314,293.79 -314,293.79 0.00 %27,699.05100-107-60000 0.00

Overtime 0.00 58.19 -58.19 0.00 %0.00100-107-60002 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 25,833.68 -25,833.68 0.00 %2,053.72100-107-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 1,683.13 -1,683.13 0.00 %133.77100-107-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 4,255.98 -4,255.98 0.00 %381.37100-107-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 18,197.25 -18,197.25 0.00 %1,630.64100-107-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 576.01 -576.01 0.00 %0.00100-107-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 18,256.21 -18,256.21 0.00 %1,598.24100-107-61006 0.00

Financial Services 55,849.00 55,949.00 -100.00 -0.18 %0.00100-107-62001 37,500.00

TML Liability Insurance 25,699.50 25,702.50 -3.00 -0.01 %0.00100-107-67000 33,908.00

TML Property Insurance 87,262.50 87,262.50 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-107-67001 67,191.00

TML Workmen's Comp Insurance 61,822.00 61,822.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-107-67002 42,497.00

Mileage 0.00 460.82 -460.82 0.00 %71.84100-107-70001 0.00

Series 2024 486,041.67 486,041.66 0.01 0.00 %0.00100-107-80004 486,041.67

Series 2025 425,529.52 435,204.53 -9,675.01 -2.27 %-425,995.47100-107-80005 865,000.00

Transfer to Wastewater U lity Fund 980,000.00 1,072,014.64 -92,014.64 -9.39 %81,021.11100-107-90003 900,000.00

SPA & ECO D Transfers 215,000.00 195,494.62 19,505.38 9.07 %21,797.89100-107-90004 259,200.00

Department: 107 - Finance Total: 2,803,106.51-289,607.842,691,337.67 2,337,204.19 -465,902.32 -19.93%

Department: 200 - Planning & Development

Regular Employees 0.00 186,897.86 -186,897.86 0.00 %19,336.07100-200-60000 0.00

Overtime 0.00 224.11 -224.11 0.00 %33.52100-200-60002 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 15,195.19 -15,195.19 0.00 %1,565.18100-200-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 977.30 -977.30 0.00 %101.10100-200-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 2,571.60 -2,571.60 0.00 %255.61100-200-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 10,996.09 -10,996.09 0.00 %1,092.96100-200-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 431.99 -431.99 0.00 %0.00100-200-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 10,863.86 -10,863.86 0.00 %1,117.63100-200-61006 0.00

Engineering & Surveying 70,000.00 76,790.55 -6,790.55 -9.70 %5,705.30100-200-62002 70,000.00

Health Inspector 15,000.00 14,950.00 50.00 0.33 %2,300.00100-200-62005 0.00

Architectural & Landscape Consulta 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.00 %0.00100-200-62006 5,000.00

Historic District Consultant 29,500.00 28,247.80 1,252.20 4.24 %0.00100-200-62007 29,500.00

Miscellaneous Consultant 30,000.00 313.56 29,686.44 98.95 %89.91100-200-62010 30,000.00

Department: 200 - Planning & Development Total: 348,459.9131,597.28134,500.00 147,000.00 -201,459.91 -137.05%

Department: 201 - Building

Regular Employees 0.00 560,801.40 -560,801.40 0.00 %46,316.95100-201-60000 0.00

Overtime 0.00 8,892.30 -8,892.30 0.00 %212.54100-201-60002 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 59,636.30 -59,636.30 0.00 %4,616.92100-201-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 3,923.62 -3,923.62 0.00 %303.30100-201-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 7,912.02 -7,912.02 0.00 %647.97100-201-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 33,830.71 -33,830.71 0.00 %2,770.64100-201-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 1,615.30 -1,615.30 0.00 %0.00100-201-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 33,088.18 -33,088.18 0.00 %2,684.74100-201-61006 0.00

Bldg. Inspector 1,000,000.00 995,300.00 4,700.00 0.47 %147,095.00100-201-62004 750,000.00

Lighting Consultant 2,000.00 2,044.30 -44.30 -2.22 %1,466.80100-201-62008 2,000.00

FireInspector 40,000.00 39,419.82 580.18 1.45 %0.00100-201-62014 40,000.00

Uniforms 0.00 4,288.29 -4,288.29 0.00 %786.17100-201-64003 0.00

Department: 201 - Building Total: 1,750,752.24206,901.03792,000.00 1,042,000.00 -708,752.24 -68.02%

Department: 300 - Wastewater

Transporta on Improvement Proje 525,000.00 735,828.66 -210,828.66 -40.16 %211,576.51100-300-71001 790,000.00

Department: 300 - Wastewater Total: 735,828.66211,576.51790,000.00 525,000.00 -210,828.66 -40.16%

Department: 301 - Water

Office Furniture and Equipment 0.00 411.97 -411.97 0.00 %0.00100-301-64004 0.00

Department: 301 - Water Total: 411.970.000.00 0.00 -411.97 0.00%
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Department: 304 - Maintenance

Regular Employees 0.00 545,127.85 -545,127.85 0.00 %46,610.69100-304-60000 0.00

Overtime 0.00 15,351.18 -15,351.18 0.00 %819.43100-304-60002 0.00

On Call Pay 0.00 10,573.26 -10,573.26 0.00 %800.00100-304-60003 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 63,414.38 -63,414.38 0.00 %5,064.25100-304-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 4,212.50 -4,212.50 0.00 %337.00100-304-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 8,182.50 -8,182.50 0.00 %689.33100-304-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 34,987.24 -34,987.24 0.00 %2,947.52100-304-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 1,751.36 -1,751.36 0.00 %61.85100-304-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 33,324.48 -33,324.48 0.00 %2,782.87100-304-61006 0.00

Office Maintenance/Repairs 36,880.00 39,909.69 -3,029.69 -8.21 %8,561.64100-304-63000 36,880.00

Equipment Maintenance 8,000.00 6,756.50 1,243.50 15.54 %3,384.00100-304-63001 17,750.00

Fleet Maintenance 75,000.00 76,265.97 -1,265.97 -1.69 %19,299.41100-304-63002 103,675.00

Stephenson Building & Lawn Maint 500.00 103.17 396.83 79.37 %0.00100-304-63008 2,500.00

Street/ROW Maintenance 175,000.00 175,000.00 0.00 0.00 %116,825.39100-304-63009 215,075.00

Triangle/Veterans Park Maintenanc 0.00 33.97 -33.97 0.00 %33.97100-304-63018 0.00

General Maintenance 0.00 515.78 -515.78 0.00 %0.00100-304-63023 0.00

Uniforms 12,500.00 9,453.45 3,046.55 24.37 %4,568.85100-304-64003 17,500.00

Fleet Acquisition 48,000.00 48,027.34 -27.34 -0.06 %2,748.49100-304-64006 50,000.00

Fuel 0.00 512.43 -512.43 0.00 %37.27100-304-64008 0.00

Maintenance Equipment 115,500.00 99,247.98 16,252.02 14.07 %12,596.00100-304-64009 115,500.00

Maintenance Supplies 6,500.00 5,538.03 961.97 14.80 %1,759.88100-304-64010 6,500.00

Street Electricty 18,000.00 20,310.77 -2,310.77 -12.84 %4,972.61100-304-65001 20,000.00

City Streets Water 4,000.00 3,524.67 475.33 11.88 %562.80100-304-65002 4,000.00

Office Electricty 11,750.00 13,387.76 -1,637.76 -13.94 %3,649.00100-304-65003 8,000.00

Office Water 2,450.00 2,306.84 143.16 5.84 %391.86100-304-65004 750.00

Stephenson Bldg Electric 750.00 1,196.69 -446.69 -59.56 %388.87100-304-65005 1,500.00

Stephenson Water 800.00 665.85 134.15 16.77 %71.04100-304-65006 800.00

Triangle Electric 0.00 459.00 -459.00 0.00 %114.75100-304-65009 0.00

Downtown Restroom Electric 1,000.00 264.14 735.86 73.59 %264.14100-304-65015 2,000.00

Downtown Restroom Water 1,000.00 632.31 367.69 36.77 %179.50100-304-65021 2,000.00

Lighting Compliance 2,000.00 1,817.10 182.90 9.15 %1,817.10100-304-69001 2,000.00

Stephenson Bldg Improvements 0.00 27,922.95 -27,922.95 0.00 %0.00100-304-69006 0.00

Downtown Bathroom 395,000.00 394,735.22 264.78 0.07 %300.00100-304-69010 0.00

Street Improvements 773,157.42 773,697.02 -539.60 -0.07 %0.00100-304-71002 0.00

City Hall Improvements 1,100,000.00 1,101,518.65 -1,518.65 -0.14 %2,549.68100-304-71003 1,100,000.00

Maintenance Yard Improvements 0.00 23,186.25 -23,186.25 0.00 %5,437.50100-304-71014 0.00

Department: 304 - Maintenance Total: 3,543,914.28250,626.691,706,430.00 2,787,787.42 -756,126.86 -27.12%

Department: 400 - Parks & Recreation

Regular Employees 0.00 540,416.20 -540,416.20 0.00 %45,025.39100-400-60000 0.00

Part-time Employees 6,840.00 413.70 6,426.30 93.95 %18.00100-400-60001 16,840.00

Overtime 0.00 3,905.73 -3,905.73 0.00 %305.34100-400-60002 0.00

On Call Pay 0.00 6,400.00 -6,400.00 0.00 %800.00100-400-60003 0.00

Camp Staff 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %-104,881.68100-400-60005 0.00

Camp Staff OT 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %-6.61100-400-60006 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 25,028.67 -25,028.67 0.00 %2,117.03100-400-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 1,841.52 -1,841.52 0.00 %134.96100-400-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 9,441.83 -9,441.83 0.00 %696.67100-400-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 40,372.64 -40,372.64 0.00 %2,978.96100-400-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 3,335.08 -3,335.08 0.00 %55.21100-400-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 30,707.92 -30,707.92 0.00 %2,661.76100-400-61006 0.00

Park Consultant 10,000.00 1,245.00 8,755.00 87.55 %0.00100-400-62011 0.00

Dues, Fees & Subscriptions 2,725.00 3,115.65 -390.65 -14.34 %665.65100-400-63004 2,725.00

Sports & Rec Park Lawn Mainten 0.00 9,240.00 -9,240.00 0.00 %610.00100-400-63010 0.00

Founders Park Lawn Maintenance 0.00 6,200.00 -6,200.00 0.00 %610.00100-400-63011 0.00

Charro Ranch Landscaping 0.00 3,205.00 -3,205.00 0.00 %20.00100-400-63012 0.00

General Parks Maintenance 25,000.00 21,405.76 3,594.24 14.38 %3,568.66100-400-63013 25,000.00

Founders Park/Pool Maintenance 26,000.00 10,500.67 15,499.33 59.61 %0.00100-400-63015 26,000.00
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Sports & Rec Park Maintenance 43,500.00 10,017.62 33,482.38 76.97 %2,962.80100-400-63016 43,500.00

Charro Ranch Park Maintenance 21,150.00 5,966.00 15,184.00 71.79 %5,966.00100-400-63017 26,150.00

Triangle/Veterans Park Maintenanc 5,700.00 0.00 5,700.00 100.00 %0.00100-400-63018 5,700.00

Skate Park Maintenance 2,500.00 0.00 2,500.00 100.00 %0.00100-400-63036 2,500.00

Uniforms 0.00 739.85 -739.85 0.00 %485.48100-400-64003 0.00

Equipment Rental 2,500.00 353.79 2,146.21 85.85 %0.00100-400-64005 5,000.00

Park Supplies 19,600.00 18,772.08 827.92 4.22 %13,217.97100-400-64011 19,600.00

Charro Ranch Supplies 1,050.00 869.04 180.96 17.23 %453.07100-400-64012 1,050.00

Founders Park/Pool Supplies 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %-1,291.05100-400-64013 0.00

Sports & Rec Park Supplies 400.00 358.11 41.89 10.47 %0.00100-400-64014 400.00

Park Program & Event Supplies 10,950.00 10,281.31 668.69 6.11 %6,101.99100-400-64015 10,950.00

Rathgeber Supplies 1,504.00 362.94 1,141.06 75.87 %0.00100-400-64033 1,504.00

Network/Phone 8,568.00 0.00 8,568.00 100.00 %0.00100-400-65000 8,568.00

Portable Toilets 7,500.00 7,850.00 -350.00 -4.67 %1,195.00100-400-65007 10,000.00

Triangle Electric 500.00 0.00 500.00 100.00 %0.00100-400-65009 500.00

Triangle Water 500.00 457.34 42.66 8.53 %70.36100-400-65010 500.00

Sports & Rec Park Water 16,274.98 16,865.51 -590.53 -3.63 %958.22100-400-65011 13,000.00

Sports & Rec Park Electricty 2,500.00 -1,195.15 3,695.15 147.81 %1,393.45100-400-65012 2,500.00

Founders Park/Pool Electricty 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %-5,444.81100-400-65014 0.00

Advertising 15,500.00 7,843.21 7,656.79 49.40 %1,785.38100-400-66001 15,500.00

Other Expenses 6,500.00 3,043.93 3,456.07 53.17 %250.29100-400-70003 6,500.00

Sponsored Events 0.00 2,943.11 -2,943.11 0.00 %1,247.13100-400-70007 0.00

All Parks Improvements 397,000.00 263,366.02 133,633.98 33.66 %29,238.13100-400-71004 247,000.00

Founders Park/Pool Improvmts 155,000.00 36,870.75 118,129.25 76.21 %9,056.25100-400-71005 175,000.00

Sports & Rec Park Improvements 90,000.00 60,653.27 29,346.73 32.61 %700.00100-400-71006 70,000.00

Triangle Improvements 5,000.00 3,600.00 1,400.00 28.00 %0.00100-400-71009 5,000.00

Rathgeber Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %-8,534.73100-400-71010 0.00

Skate Park Improvements 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-400-71012 25,000.00

Department: 400 - Parks & Recreation Total: 1,166,794.1015,190.27765,987.00 884,261.98 -282,532.12 -31.95%

Department: 401 - DSRP

Regular Employees 417,237.18 402,201.51 15,035.67 3.60 %27,381.59100-401-60000 293,829.00

Overtime 0.00 3,368.45 -3,368.45 0.00 %120.06100-401-60002 0.00

On Call Pay 0.00 4,000.00 -4,000.00 0.00 %0.00100-401-60003 0.00

Health Insurance 50,079.78 41,584.13 8,495.65 16.96 %2,697.16100-401-61000 35,267.45

Dental Insurance 0.00 2,731.77 -2,731.77 0.00 %176.55100-401-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 5,786.98 -5,786.98 0.00 %391.61100-401-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 24,745.66 -24,745.66 0.00 %1,674.64100-401-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 1,072.19 -1,072.19 0.00 %0.00100-401-61004 0.00

Federal Withholding 27,019.36 0.00 27,019.36 100.00 %0.00100-401-61005 17,049.43

TMRS 30,898.68 23,692.30 7,206.38 23.32 %1,586.85100-401-61006 23,737.92

General Maintenance 17,000.00 0.00 17,000.00 100.00 %0.00100-401-63023 17,000.00

Department: 401 - DSRP Total: 509,182.9934,028.46386,883.80 542,235.00 33,052.01 6.10%

Department: 402 - Aquatics

Regular Employees 0.00 60,013.47 -60,013.47 0.00 %4,616.00100-402-60000 0.00

Aquatic Staff 75,000.00 64,472.07 10,527.93 14.04 %1,962.43100-402-60007 126,813.64

Health Insurance 0.00 5,124.62 -5,124.62 0.00 %510.44100-402-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 337.00 -337.00 0.00 %33.70100-402-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 1,801.79 -1,801.79 0.00 %95.21100-402-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 7,704.02 -7,704.02 0.00 %407.11100-402-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 1,318.30 -1,318.30 0.00 %31.41100-402-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 3,498.77 -3,498.77 0.00 %266.34100-402-61006 0.00

Founders Park/Pool Maintenance 21,000.00 18,699.44 2,300.56 10.96 %713.24100-402-63015 21,000.00

Pool Supplies 26,200.00 19,904.53 6,295.47 24.03 %18,473.01100-402-64013 26,200.00

Network/Phone 2,500.00 2,070.60 429.40 17.18 %180.93100-402-65000 2,500.00

FMP Pool/Pavilion Water 5,300.00 5,716.55 -416.55 -7.86 %948.07100-402-65013 5,300.00

FMP Pool/Pavilion Electric 6,000.00 7,539.06 -1,539.06 -25.65 %7,539.06100-402-65014 4,500.00

Propane/Natural Gas 7,500.00 0.00 7,500.00 100.00 %0.00100-402-65019 10,000.00
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Founders Pool Improvements 10,000.00 2,911.00 7,089.00 70.89 %2,911.00100-402-71011 10,000.00

Department: 402 - Aquatics Total: 201,111.2238,687.95206,313.64 153,500.00 -47,611.22 -31.02%

Department: 404 - Founders Day

FD Clean Up 16,812.84 16,812.84 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-404-63019 18,500.00

FD Transportation 9,321.18 9,321.18 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-404-63038 10,500.00

FD Event Supplies 3,817.78 3,817.78 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-404-64016 1,000.00

FD Event Tent, Table, & Chairs 11,631.00 11,631.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-404-64017 7,000.00

FD Barricades 17,005.00 17,005.00 0.00 0.00 %-3,385.00100-404-64018 21,500.00

Portable Toilets 10,310.00 10,310.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-404-65007 10,000.00

FD Electricity 141.12 141.12 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-404-65016 2,225.00

FD Parade 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00100-404-66008 500.00

FD Publicity 6,031.75 1,929.76 4,101.99 68.01 %0.00100-404-66009 1,400.00

Events, Entertainment & Activities 22,040.26 23,640.26 -1,600.00 -7.26 %0.00100-404-66010 25,000.00

FD Sponsorship 8,919.36 8,032.88 886.48 9.94 %0.00100-404-66012 3,500.00

FD Security 43,493.55 43,493.55 0.00 0.00 %17,051.65100-404-68005 38,000.00

FD Health, Safety & Lighting 18,965.00 18,965.00 0.00 0.00 %-7,453.00100-404-68006 17,500.00

Department: 404 - Founders Day Total: 165,100.376,213.65156,625.00 168,488.84 3,388.47 2.01%

Department: 500 - Emergency Management

Regular Employees 0.00 84,221.80 -84,221.80 0.00 %6,438.77100-500-60000 0.00

Health Insurance 0.00 234.53 -234.53 0.00 %18.08100-500-61000 0.00

Dental Insurance 0.00 438.10 -438.10 0.00 %33.70100-500-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 1,211.31 -1,211.31 0.00 %92.60100-500-61002 0.00

Social Security 0.00 5,179.07 -5,179.07 0.00 %395.92100-500-61003 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 144.00 -144.00 0.00 %0.00100-500-61004 0.00

TMRS 0.00 4,893.75 -4,893.75 0.00 %371.52100-500-61006 0.00

Uniforms 0.00 281.20 -281.20 0.00 %40.00100-500-64003 0.00

Emergency Management Equip 67,500.00 68,078.12 -578.12 -0.86 %-4,336.70100-500-68000 67,500.00

Emergency Fire& Safety 900.00 2,076.01 -1,176.01 -130.67 %1,365.69100-500-68001 611.00

Emergency Management PR 3,000.00 3,000.00 0.00 0.00 %3,000.00100-500-68002 3,000.00

Emergency Equipment Maint 12,299.00 12,299.00 0.00 0.00 %10,550.43100-500-68003 12,299.00

Department: 500 - Emergency Management Total: 182,056.8917,970.0183,410.00 83,699.00 -98,357.89 -117.51%

Expense Total: 14,892,353.301,594,977.3514,707,607.05 14,909,670.46 17,317.16 0.12%

Fund: 100 - General Fund Surplus (Deficit): -691,277.91-213,226.43-2,357,535.51 -1,104,461.79 413,183.88 37.41%

Fund: 200 - Dripping Springs Ranch Park

Revenue

Department: 401 - DSRP

Riding Permit Fees 10,360.00 14,115.00 3,755.00 136.25 %60.00200-401-42008 8,000.00

Stall Rental Fees 39,125.00 32,793.54 -6,331.46 16.18 %0.00200-401-43010 40,000.00

RV Site Rental Fees 20,300.00 18,110.00 -2,190.00 10.79 %80.00200-401-43011 21,000.00

Facility Rental Fees 122,250.00 135,039.25 12,789.25 110.46 %12,345.00200-401-43012 125,000.00

Equipment Rental Fees 19,752.00 20,423.90 671.90 103.40 %805.00200-401-43013 8,000.00

Staff & Miscellaneous Fees 4,000.00 4,187.21 187.21 104.68 %250.00200-401-43014 4,000.00

Cleaning Fees 23,790.00 24,941.71 1,151.71 104.84 %1,150.00200-401-43015 25,000.00

Sponsorships & Donations 7,508.00 7,508.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00200-401-44000 52,275.00

Coyote Camp 152,607.00 152,671.60 64.60 100.04 %0.00200-401-44005 137,100.00

Riding Series 41,545.00 41,417.75 -127.25 0.31 %0.00200-401-44006 35,000.00

Miscellaneous Events 51,484.00 89,412.17 37,928.17 173.67 %350.00200-401-44007 12,000.00

Program Fees 67,900.00 54,415.90 -13,484.10 19.86 %303.66200-401-44008 53,000.00

Ice Rink 153,111.00 152,966.06 -144.94 0.09 %0.00200-401-44009 229,169.00

Rink Merchandise 1,390.00 506.16 -883.84 63.59 %0.00200-401-44012 500.00

Other Revenues 2,197.00 3,408.48 1,211.48 155.14 %250.00200-401-46001 500.00

Interest 6,748.00 7,736.54 988.54 114.65 %988.52200-401-46002 4,500.00

Merchandise Sales 27,600.00 24,492.44 -3,107.56 11.26 %0.00200-401-46006 22,065.20

Concessions 3,560.00 5,073.53 1,513.53 142.51 %2,163.45200-401-46015 0.00

Transfer from Ag Facility Fund 116,000.00 0.00 -116,000.00 100.00 %0.00200-401-47004 0.00
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Transfer from HOT Fund 330,000.00 330,000.00 0.00 0.00 %165,000.00200-401-47005 330,000.00

Department: 401 - DSRP Total: 1,119,219.24183,745.631,107,109.20 1,201,227.00 -82,007.76 6.83%

Revenue Total: 1,119,219.24183,745.631,107,109.20 1,201,227.00 -82,007.76 6.83%

Expense

Department: 400 - Parks & Recreation

Ranch House Maintenance 5,000.00 5,982.58 -982.58 -19.65 %1,787.35200-400-63035 5,000.00

Ranch House Supplies 1,000.00 251.64 748.36 74.84 %14.68200-400-64024 1,000.00

Department: 400 - Parks & Recreation Total: 6,234.221,802.036,000.00 6,000.00 -234.22 -3.90%

Department: 401 - DSRP

Camp Staff 154,246.48 107,389.76 46,856.72 30.38 %107,389.76200-401-60005 154,246.48

Building/Office Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %-89,193.96200-401-63000 0.00

Equipment Maintenance 20,000.00 15,953.45 4,046.55 20.23 %6,138.00200-401-63001 25,000.00

Fleet Maintenance 3,000.00 941.57 2,058.43 68.61 %0.00200-401-63002 3,000.00

Lawn Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %-1,440.00200-401-63003 0.00

Dues, Fees & Subscriptions 5,127.50 5,127.50 0.00 0.00 %-256.24200-401-63004 5,127.50

Training/Continuing Education 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %-1,573.23200-401-63005 0.00

General Maintenance 170,730.00 133,762.63 36,967.37 21.65 %109,845.04200-401-63023 170,730.00

Stall Cleaning & Repair 3,500.00 2,665.65 834.35 23.84 %0.00200-401-63024 4,000.00

Lift Station Maintenance 8,000.00 0.00 8,000.00 100.00 %0.00200-401-63028 12,000.00

Office Supplies 10,000.00 2,370.19 7,629.81 76.30 %257.45200-401-64000 10,000.00

IT Equipment 3,000.00 0.00 3,000.00 100.00 %0.00200-401-64001 3,000.00

Uniforms 1,000.00 629.29 370.71 37.07 %0.00200-401-64003 1,000.00

Office Furniture and Equipment 0.00 343.77 -343.77 0.00 %0.00200-401-64004 0.00

Equipment Rental 3,000.00 2,040.20 959.80 31.99 %0.00200-401-64005 3,000.00

Fuel 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %-3,194.24200-401-64008 0.00

Maintenance Equipment 0.00 45.33 -45.33 0.00 %0.00200-401-64009 0.00

Maintenance Supplies 0.00 417.25 -417.25 0.00 %33.97200-401-64010 0.00

Park Program & Event Supplies 0.00 93.65 -93.65 0.00 %0.00200-401-64015 0.00

Merchandise 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 %3,734.50200-401-64021 17,065.20

Equipment 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.00 %0.00200-401-64023 5,000.00

Sponsorship Expenses 2,100.00 188.17 1,911.83 91.04 %0.00200-401-64026 2,100.00

Coyote Camp 12,000.00 8,953.10 3,046.90 25.39 %946.16200-401-64027 12,000.00

Riding Series 33,000.00 38,101.65 -5,101.65 -15.46 %5,082.49200-401-64028 28,000.00

Miscellaneous Events 55,000.00 36,651.51 18,348.49 33.36 %351.21200-401-64029 700.00

Programing 27,500.00 30,150.14 -2,650.14 -9.64 %2,453.03200-401-64030 8,000.00

Concert Series 229,169.00 57,292.25 171,876.75 75.00 %0.00200-401-64031 229,169.00

Ice Rink 0.00 225,678.33 -225,678.33 0.00 %77.51200-401-64038 0.00

Network/Phone 14,000.00 14,571.38 -571.38 -4.08 %1,156.55200-401-65000 9,414.00

Office Water 0.00 200.00 -200.00 0.00 %200.00200-401-65004 0.00

Water 19,000.00 20,424.72 -1,424.72 -7.50 %3,009.75200-401-65005 7,000.00

Portable Toilets 960.00 640.00 320.00 33.33 %0.00200-401-65007 960.00

Alarm 13,317.24 979.97 12,337.27 92.64 %0.00200-401-65008 13,317.24

Electricity 85,000.00 86,642.89 -1,642.89 -1.93 %22,209.89200-401-65017 60,000.00

Septic 750.00 0.00 750.00 100.00 %0.00200-401-65018 750.00

Propane/Natural Gas 5,500.00 5,655.62 -155.62 -2.83 %191.80200-401-65019 2,500.00

Advertising 8,000.00 67.54 7,932.46 99.16 %0.00200-401-66001 15,000.00

City Sponsored Events 0.00 36,924.48 -36,924.48 0.00 %0.00200-401-66004 0.00

Mileage 500.00 27.16 472.84 94.57 %0.00200-401-70001 500.00

Contingencies/Emergency Fund 30,000.00 26,098.13 3,901.87 13.01 %9,002.72200-401-70002 30,000.00

Other Expenses 10,000.00 8,027.52 1,972.48 19.72 %-8,975.85200-401-70003 10,000.00

Hays County Livestock Board Agree 13,200.00 0.00 13,200.00 100.00 %0.00200-401-70004 13,200.00

Sponsored Events 7,900.00 0.00 7,900.00 100.00 %0.00200-401-70007 7,900.00

DSRP Sales Tax 2,500.00 2,374.00 126.00 5.04 %18.72200-401-70013 0.00

DSRP Improvements 170,000.00 232,862.11 -62,862.11 -36.98 %176,636.12200-401-71008 320,000.00
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Transfer to Vehicle Replacement Fu 31,906.08 31,906.08 0.00 0.00 %31,906.08200-401-90013 31,906.08

Department: 401 - DSRP Total: 1,146,196.99376,007.231,215,585.50 1,167,906.30 21,709.31 1.86%

Expense Total: 1,152,431.21377,809.261,221,585.50 1,173,906.30 21,475.09 1.83%

Fund: 200 - Dripping Springs Ranch Park Surplus (Deficit): -33,211.97-194,063.63-114,476.30 27,320.70 -60,532.67 221.56%

Fund: 400 - Utilities

Revenue

Department: 000 - Undesignated

Other Revenues 0.00 367,035.41 367,035.41 0.00 %0.00400-000-46001 0.00

Department: 000 - Undesignated Total: 367,035.410.000.00 0.00 367,035.41 0.00%

Department: 300 - Wastewater

Solid Waste 0.00 -20,258.61 -20,258.61 0.00 %0.00400-300-41000 0.00

Texas Gas Franchise Fees 0.00 8,615.40 8,615.40 0.00 %0.00400-300-41004 0.00

Wastewater Service Fees 1,725,000.00 1,792,096.74 67,096.74 103.89 %158,114.50400-300-43018 1,672,883.25

Late Fees 8,000.00 6,440.80 -1,559.20 19.49 %0.00400-300-43020 9,000.00

Delayed Connection Fees 33,750.00 33,750.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00400-300-43021 5,000.00

Over Use Fees 0.00 79,077.63 79,077.63 0.00 %0.00400-300-43024 0.00

Reuse Fees 0.00 122,369.44 122,369.44 0.00 %92,318.07400-300-43025 0.00

Temporary Wastewater Service - Ca 0.00 30,343.49 30,343.49 0.00 %4,565.30400-300-43047 0.00

Reclaimed Water Use Fee 0.00 40,218.31 40,218.31 0.00 %16,062.91400-300-43048 0.00

Other Revenues 0.00 741,480.20 741,480.20 0.00 %0.00400-300-46001 0.00

Interest 0.00 13,890.83 13,890.83 0.00 %0.00400-300-46002 0.00

Sales Tax 0.00 317,486.80 317,486.80 0.00 %0.00400-300-47009 0.00

Department: 300 - Wastewater Total: 3,165,511.03271,060.781,686,883.25 1,766,750.00 1,398,761.03 79.17%

Department: 301 - Water

Late Fees 0.00 4,982.98 4,982.98 0.00 %0.00400-301-43020 0.00

Meter Set Fees 3,800.00 5,200.00 1,400.00 136.84 %500.00400-301-43038 3,000.00

Water Base Rate 125,000.00 131,161.29 6,161.29 104.93 %13,018.07400-301-43040 40,000.00

Water Usage 300,000.00 471,001.79 171,001.79 157.00 %79,159.17400-301-43041 200,000.00

Equipment Fee 21,765.00 30,529.00 8,764.00 140.27 %3,130.00400-301-43043 8,000.00

Inspection Fees 3,476.00 4,876.00 1,400.00 140.28 %500.00400-301-43044 1,000.00

Other Revenues -6,000.00 23,634.05 29,634.05 393.90 %0.00400-301-46001 0.00

Department: 301 - Water Total: 671,385.1196,307.24252,000.00 448,041.00 223,344.11 49.85%

Department: 310 - Utility Operations

Interest 0.00 15,811.44 15,811.44 0.00 %15,811.44400-310-46002 0.00

Department: 310 - Utility Operations Total: 15,811.4415,811.440.00 0.00 15,811.44 0.00%

Department: 320 - Development/Capital

PEC 173,634.00 231,197.65 57,563.65 133.15 %0.00400-320-41001 130,000.00

ROW Fees 3,500.00 4,388.04 888.04 125.37 %0.00400-320-41002 3,500.00

Cable Franchise Fee 126,048.00 159,134.52 33,086.52 126.25 %0.00400-320-41003 130,000.00

Texas Gas Franchise Fee 6,216.00 6,964.24 748.24 112.04 %747.57400-320-41004 4,250.00

Overuse Fees 79,077.63 0.00 -79,077.63 100.00 %0.00400-320-43024 221,841.43

Other Revenues 40,000.00 0.00 -40,000.00 100.00 %0.00400-320-46001 80,000.00

Interest 215,000.00 183,898.67 -31,101.33 14.47 %0.00400-320-46002 180,000.00

Sales Tax 980,000.00 754,527.84 -225,472.16 23.01 %81,021.11400-320-47009 900,000.00

Department: 320 - Development/Capital Total: 1,340,110.9681,768.681,649,591.43 1,623,475.63 -283,364.67 17.45%

Department: 330 - TWDB Project

Transfer from TWDB 445,000.00 0.00 -445,000.00 100.00 %0.00400-330-47008 21,005,000.00

Department: 330 - TWDB Project Total: 0.000.0021,005,000.00 445,000.00 -445,000.00 100.00%

Revenue Total: 5,559,853.95464,948.1424,593,474.68 4,283,266.63 1,276,587.32 29.80%

Expense

Department: 300 - Wastewater

Engineering and Surveying 0.00 148,286.75 -148,286.75 0.00 %3,237.50400-300-62002 0.00

Planning and Permitting 0.00 6,775.26 -6,775.26 0.00 %0.00400-300-62019 0.00

Dues, Fees & Subscriptions 0.00 14,975.15 -14,975.15 0.00 %3,492.82400-300-63004 0.00

Street/ROW Maintenance 0.00 125.19 -125.19 0.00 %125.19400-300-63009 0.00
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Wastewater Treatment Plant Maint 92,572.00 98,950.80 -6,378.80 -6.89 %49,257.90400-300-63025 108,100.00

Routine Operations 95,700.00 74,908.67 20,791.33 21.73 %11,597.05400-300-63026 95,700.00

Operations Non Routine 35,000.00 50,855.16 -15,855.16 -45.30 %14,687.39400-300-63027 94,400.00

Lift Station Maintenance 81,000.00 42,282.83 38,717.17 47.80 %2,599.79400-300-63028 81,000.00

Sanitary Sewer Line Maintenance 80,000.00 21,180.21 58,819.79 73.52 %14,705.74400-300-63029 80,000.00

Drip Field Maintenance 41,000.00 42,830.09 -1,830.09 -4.46 %8,008.02400-300-63030 41,000.00

Sludge Hauling 210,000.00 225,074.37 -15,074.37 -7.18 %28,052.69400-300-63031 165,000.00

Utility Operations 0.00 57,957.05 -57,957.05 0.00 %10.55400-300-63034 0.00

Uniforms 0.00 2,128.34 -2,128.34 0.00 %319.84400-300-64003 0.00

Fuel 0.00 760.70 -760.70 0.00 %622.96400-300-64008 0.00

Supplies 0.00 1,117.30 -1,117.30 0.00 %557.48400-300-64010 0.00

Chemicals 13,000.00 21,371.32 -8,371.32 -64.39 %5,578.86400-300-64022 16,500.00

Network/Phone 0.00 8,673.48 -8,673.48 0.00 %722.79400-300-65000 0.00

Electric 88,000.00 81,963.11 6,036.89 6.86 %20,890.64400-300-65017 88,000.00

Public Relations 0.00 2,500.00 -2,500.00 0.00 %0.00400-300-66005 0.00

Other Expenses 0.00 1,527.01 -1,527.01 0.00 %-17,572.96400-300-70003 0.00

TWDB - Engineering and Design 0.00 98,141.98 -98,141.98 0.00 %0.00400-300-72002 0.00

TWDB - Special Counsel and Consul 0.00 1,350.00 -1,350.00 0.00 %1,350.00400-300-72003 0.00

TWDB - Misc. 0.00 550.00 -550.00 0.00 %0.00400-300-72004 0.00

TWDB - Land Acquisition 0.00 174,453.00 -174,453.00 0.00 %0.00400-300-72005 0.00

Transfer to Vehicle Replacement Fu 50,545.02 50,545.02 0.00 0.00 %50,545.02400-300-90013 50,545.02

Department: 300 - Wastewater Total: 1,229,282.79198,789.27820,245.02 786,817.02 -442,465.77 -56.23%

Department: 301 - Water

Routine Operations 27,500.00 23,097.47 4,402.53 16.01 %804.87400-301-63026 27,500.00

Operations Non Routine 15,000.00 10,371.40 4,628.60 30.86 %6,014.56400-301-63027 15,000.00

Water Line Maintenance & Repair 5,000.00 1,415.22 3,584.78 71.70 %910.00400-301-63032 25,000.00

Supplies 0.00 230.06 -230.06 0.00 %168.75400-301-64010 0.00

Water Meters 60,000.00 51,373.02 8,626.98 14.38 %0.00400-301-64040 60,000.00

Wholesale Water 0.00 531,009.63 -531,009.63 0.00 %266,625.15400-301-65022 0.00

Department: 301 - Water Total: 617,496.80274,523.33127,500.00 107,500.00 -509,996.80 -474.42%

Department: 310 - Utility Operations

Regular Employees 598,368.06 572,270.94 26,097.12 4.36 %46,373.31400-310-60000 711,493.20

Overtime 35,000.00 33,008.74 1,991.26 5.69 %3,135.94400-310-60002 48,672.00

On Call Pay 26,000.00 23,650.00 2,350.00 9.04 %2,000.00400-310-60003 26,000.00

Health Insurance 58,982.39 61,185.63 -2,203.24 -3.74 %4,990.35400-310-61000 70,133.37

Dental Insurance 0.00 4,035.79 -4,035.79 0.00 %328.79400-310-61001 0.00

Medicare 0.00 8,859.55 -8,859.55 0.00 %719.63400-310-61002 0.00

Unemployment 0.00 1,670.27 -1,670.27 0.00 %0.00400-310-61004 0.00

Federal Withholding 44,715.42 0.00 44,715.42 100.00 %0.00400-310-61005 53,169.15

TMRS 34,461.87 36,527.36 -2,065.49 -5.99 %2,972.09400-310-61006 40,977.10

Financial Services 10,000.00 10,000.00 0.00 0.00 %10,000.00400-310-62001 10,000.00

Special Coounsel and Consultants 55,000.00 34,912.36 20,087.64 36.52 %3,375.00400-310-62003 55,000.00

Lab Testing 45,000.00 43,868.78 1,131.22 2.51 %11,805.25400-310-62020 45,000.00

Equipment Maintenance 5,000.00 4,380.01 619.99 12.40 %2,868.20400-310-63001 11,000.00

Fleet Maintenance 6,000.00 4,905.88 1,094.12 18.24 %805.90400-310-63002 14,000.00

Training/Continuing Education 10,000.00 9,937.90 62.10 0.62 %3,691.63400-310-63005 20,000.00

Utility Operations 38,200.00 35,316.18 2,883.82 7.55 %15.38400-310-63034 69,000.00

SCADA 59,450.00 59,450.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00400-310-63041 50,000.00

IT Equipment & Support 5,000.00 536.28 4,463.72 89.27 %140.28400-310-64001 5,000.00

Software 25,000.00 23,723.56 1,276.44 5.11 %0.00400-310-64002 7,000.00

Uniforms 5,000.00 6,184.03 -1,184.03 -23.68 %5,408.95400-310-64003 11,000.00

Fleet Acquisition 42,317.00 42,217.00 100.00 0.24 %0.00400-310-64006 50,000.00

Fuel 22,000.00 1,127.69 20,872.31 94.87 %292.58400-310-64008 22,000.00

Supplies 25,000.00 23,440.43 1,559.57 6.24 %3,798.48400-310-64010 59,500.00

Equipment 270,000.00 71,499.69 198,500.31 73.52 %18,128.26400-310-64023 320,000.00

Network/Phone 12,500.00 1,730.37 10,769.63 86.16 %51.75400-310-65000 18,000.00

Postage & Shipping 15,000.00 15,077.85 -77.85 -0.52 %0.00400-310-66002 0.00
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Other Expenses 0.00 340.00 -340.00 0.00 %0.00400-310-70003 0.00

Department: 310 - Utility Operations Total: 1,129,856.29120,901.771,716,944.82 1,447,994.74 318,138.45 21.97%

Department: 311 - Arrowhead Wastewater Plant

Arrowhead - Wastwater Treatment  -6,500.00 10,317.95 -16,817.95 258.74 %2,025.78400-311-63025 21,250.00

Arrowhead - Routine Operations 15,000.00 9,400.03 5,599.97 37.33 %278.35400-311-63026 26,000.00

Arrowhead - Non-Rou ne Opera o 15,000.00 16,624.35 -1,624.35 -10.83 %5,118.07400-311-63027 24,000.00

Arrowhead - Li  Sta on Maintenan 8,000.00 9,197.75 -1,197.75 -14.97 %1,432.85400-311-63028 11,000.00

Arrowhead - Drip Field Maintenanc 25,000.00 4,490.01 20,509.99 82.04 %2,941.80400-311-63030 52,000.00

Arrowhead - Sludge Hauling 20,000.00 20,115.13 -115.13 -0.58 %3,255.86400-311-63031 50,000.00

Arrowhead - Supplies 0.00 365.64 -365.64 0.00 %365.64400-311-64010 0.00

Arrowhead - Chemicals 14,300.00 16,535.30 -2,235.30 -15.63 %2,617.30400-311-64022 14,300.00

Arrowhead - Electricity 35,000.00 34,135.09 864.91 2.47 %7,900.29400-311-65017 22,000.00

Arrowhead - Capital Projects 0.00 50,785.90 -50,785.90 0.00 %0.00400-311-71000 0.00

Arrowhead Plant Lease 286,560.00 296,570.00 -10,010.00 -3.49 %0.00400-311-71013 286,560.00

Department: 311 - Arrowhead Wastewater Plant Total: 468,537.1525,935.94507,110.00 412,360.00 -56,177.15 -13.62%

Department: 312 - Big Sky Wastewater Plant

Big Sky - Wastewater Treatment Pla 5,000.00 0.00 5,000.00 100.00 %0.00400-312-63025 8,700.00

Big Sky - Routine Operations 19,000.00 17,743.64 1,256.36 6.61 %226.48400-312-63026 23,250.00

Big Sky - Non-Routine Operations 20,000.00 19,672.71 327.29 1.64 %100.91400-312-63027 21,450.00

Big Sky - Lift Station Maintenance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00400-312-63028 6,500.00

Big Sky - Drip Field Maintenance 7,500.00 101.14 7,398.86 98.65 %101.14400-312-63030 7,500.00

Big Sky - Sludge Hauling 10,000.00 2,431.98 7,568.02 75.68 %651.17400-312-63031 39,000.00

Big Sky - Chemicals 2,400.00 4,681.00 -2,281.00 -95.04 %1,488.50400-312-64022 13,000.00

Big Sky - Electricity 1,500.00 2,925.16 -1,425.16 -95.01 %2,925.16400-312-65017 20,000.00

Department: 312 - Big Sky Wastewater Plant Total: 47,555.635,493.36139,400.00 65,400.00 17,844.37 27.28%

Department: 320 - Development/Capital

Engineering and Surveying 230,000.00 193,297.15 36,702.85 15.96 %98,861.87400-320-62002 762,500.00

Planning & Permitting 2,000.00 0.00 2,000.00 100.00 %0.00400-320-62019 0.00

Capital Projects 2,828,000.00 2,018,275.91 809,724.09 28.63 %701,607.08400-320-71000 2,600,000.00

Department: 320 - Development/Capital Total: 2,211,573.06800,468.953,362,500.00 3,060,000.00 848,426.94 27.73%

Department: 330 - TWDB Project

TWDB Capital Projects 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 %0.00400-330-72001 20,500,000.00

TWDB Engineering and Surveying 270,000.00 505,655.25 -235,655.25 -87.28 %258,050.70400-330-72002 405,000.00

TWDB - Special Councel and Consul 95,000.00 166,654.99 -71,654.99 -75.43 %1,123.60400-330-72003 0.00

TWDB - Consultants and Legal 100,000.00 16,453.99 83,546.01 83.55 %94,060.05400-330-72004 100,000.00

Village Grove - East Interceptor 0.00 14,941.30 -14,941.30 0.00 %0.00400-330-72006 0.00

Department: 330 - TWDB Project Total: 703,705.53353,234.3521,005,000.00 465,000.00 -238,705.53 -51.33%

Expense Total: 6,408,007.251,779,346.9727,678,699.84 6,345,071.76 -62,935.49 -0.99%

Fund: 400 - Utilities Surplus (Deficit): -848,153.30-1,314,398.83-3,085,225.16 -2,061,805.13 1,213,651.83 58.86%

Report Surplus (Deficit): -1,721,688.89 -1,572,643.18-5,557,236.97 -3,138,946.22 1,566,303.04 49.90%
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Fund: 100 - General Fund

Revenue

000 - Undesignated 11,322,118.331,256,953.179,656,856.54 11,099,039.64 223,078.69 2.01%

105 - Communications 960.17500.000.00 0.00 960.17 0.00%

200 - Planning & Development 873,880.558,349.50835,100.00 712,500.00 161,380.55 22.65%

201 - Building 1,753,914.31114,599.251,550,000.00 1,640,000.00 113,914.31 6.95%

400 - Parks & Recreation 19,235.001,050.00107,800.00 105,285.00 -86,050.00 81.73%

402 - Aquatics 55,415.15299.0062,985.00 75,425.90 -20,010.75 26.53%

404 - Founders Day 175,551.880.00137,330.00 172,958.13 2,593.75 1.50%

14,201,075.391,381,750.9212,350,071.54 13,805,208.67 395,866.72Revenue Total: 2.87%

Expense

000 - Undesignated 1,250,053.54847,434.096,328,916.07 5,673,481.92 4,423,428.38 77.97%

100 - City Council/Boards & Commissions 7,958.210.0017,000.00 7,000.00 -958.21 -13.69%

101 - City Administrators Office 756,741.6264,267.610.00 0.00 -756,741.62 0.00%

102 - City Secretary 221,283.7323,603.1420,901.47 25,461.47 -195,822.26 -769.09%

103 - Courts 7,440.00540.0015,500.00 8,000.00 560.00 7.00%

104 - City Attorney 342,986.2126,244.8166,000.00 5,000.00 -337,986.21 -6,759.72%

105 - Communications 297,967.8629,857.5742,000.00 42,000.00 -255,967.86 -609.45%

106 - IT 601,202.9979,846.12503,802.40 477,550.64 -123,652.35 -25.89%

107 - Finance 2,803,106.51-289,607.842,691,337.67 2,337,204.19 -465,902.32 -19.93%

200 - Planning & Development 348,459.9131,597.28134,500.00 147,000.00 -201,459.91 -137.05%

201 - Building 1,750,752.24206,901.03792,000.00 1,042,000.00 -708,752.24 -68.02%

300 - Wastewater 735,828.66211,576.51790,000.00 525,000.00 -210,828.66 -40.16%

301 - Water 411.970.000.00 0.00 -411.97 0.00%

304 - Maintenance 3,543,914.28250,626.691,706,430.00 2,787,787.42 -756,126.86 -27.12%

400 - Parks & Recreation 1,166,794.1015,190.27765,987.00 884,261.98 -282,532.12 -31.95%

401 - DSRP 509,182.9934,028.46386,883.80 542,235.00 33,052.01 6.10%

402 - Aquatics 201,111.2238,687.95206,313.64 153,500.00 -47,611.22 -31.02%

404 - Founders Day 165,100.376,213.65156,625.00 168,488.84 3,388.47 2.01%

500 - Emergency Management 182,056.8917,970.0183,410.00 83,699.00 -98,357.89 -117.51%

14,892,353.301,594,977.3514,707,607.05 14,909,670.46 17,317.16Expense Total: 0.12%

-691,277.91-213,226.43-2,357,535.51 -1,104,461.79 413,183.88Fund: 100 - General Fund Surplus (Deficit): 37.41%

Fund: 200 - Dripping Springs Ranch Park

Revenue

401 - DSRP 1,119,219.24183,745.631,107,109.20 1,201,227.00 -82,007.76 6.83%

1,119,219.24183,745.631,107,109.20 1,201,227.00 -82,007.76Revenue Total: 6.83%

Expense

400 - Parks & Recreation 6,234.221,802.036,000.00 6,000.00 -234.22 -3.90%

401 - DSRP 1,146,196.99376,007.231,215,585.50 1,167,906.30 21,709.31 1.86%

1,152,431.21377,809.261,221,585.50 1,173,906.30 21,475.09Expense Total: 1.83%

-33,211.97-194,063.63-114,476.30 27,320.70 -60,532.67Fund: 200 - Dripping Springs Ranch Park Surplus (Deficit): 221.56%

Fund: 400 - Utilities

Revenue

000 - Undesignated 367,035.410.000.00 0.00 367,035.41 0.00%

300 - Wastewater 3,165,511.03271,060.781,686,883.25 1,766,750.00 1,398,761.03 79.17%

301 - Water 671,385.1196,307.24252,000.00 448,041.00 223,344.11 49.85%

310 - Utility Operations 15,811.4415,811.440.00 0.00 15,811.44 0.00%

320 - Development/Capital 1,340,110.9681,768.681,649,591.43 1,623,475.63 -283,364.67 17.45%

330 - TWDB Project 0.000.0021,005,000.00 445,000.00 -445,000.00 100.00%

5,559,853.95464,948.1424,593,474.68 4,283,266.63 1,276,587.32Revenue Total: 29.80%

Expense

300 - Wastewater 1,229,282.79198,789.27820,245.02 786,817.02 -442,465.77 -56.23%

301 - Water 617,496.80274,523.33127,500.00 107,500.00 -509,996.80 -474.42%

310 - Utility Operations 1,129,856.29120,901.771,716,944.82 1,447,994.74 318,138.45 21.97%
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Fiscal
Ac vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)
Period

Ac vityDepartment

Current 
Total Budget

Original 
Total Budget

Percent
Remaining

311 - Arrowhead Wastewater Plant 468,537.1525,935.94507,110.00 412,360.00 -56,177.15 -13.62%

312 - Big Sky Wastewater Plant 47,555.635,493.36139,400.00 65,400.00 17,844.37 27.28%

320 - Development/Capital 2,211,573.06800,468.953,362,500.00 3,060,000.00 848,426.94 27.73%

330 - TWDB Project 703,705.53353,234.3521,005,000.00 465,000.00 -238,705.53 -51.33%

6,408,007.251,779,346.9727,678,699.84 6,345,071.76 -62,935.49Expense Total: -0.99%

-848,153.30-1,314,398.83-3,085,225.16 -2,061,805.13 1,213,651.83Fund: 400 - Utilities Surplus (Deficit): 58.86%

Report Surplus (Deficit): -1,721,688.89 -1,572,643.18-5,557,236.97 -3,138,946.22 1,566,303.04 49.90%
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Fund Summary

Fiscal
Ac vity

Variance
Favorable

(Unfavorable)Fund
Period

Ac vity
Current 

Total Budget
Original 

Total Budget

100 - General Fund -691,277.91-213,226.43-2,357,535.51 -1,104,461.79 413,183.88

200 - Dripping Springs Ranch Park -33,211.97-194,063.63-114,476.30 27,320.70 -60,532.67

400 - Utilities -848,153.30-1,314,398.83-3,085,225.16 -2,061,805.13 1,213,651.83

Report Surplus (Deficit): -1,721,688.89 -1,572,643.18-5,557,236.97 -3,138,946.22 1,566,303.04



 

STAFF REPORT 
 

City of Dripping Springs 

PO Box 384 

511 Mercer Street 

Dripping Springs, TX 78620 

Submitted By: Johnna Krantz, Community Events Coordinator 

Council Meeting Date: November 18, 2025 

Agenda Item Wording: 
Presentation, discussion, and consideration of approval of the 2026 

Founders Day Festival site plan, parade route, and carnival 

layout. Sponsor: Council Member Sherrie Parks 

Agenda Item Requestor: Council Member Sherrie Parks 

Summary/Background:  The annual Founders Day Festival is scheduled for April 25-27, 2026. The 

Founders Day Committee has recommended shifting the footprint of the 

Carnival from its previous location spanning 511 Mercer Street (City Hall) 

and 510 Mercer Street (DSISD), to 510 Mercer Street and 300 Sportsplex 

Drive (DSISD). The City of Dripping Springs has recently negotiated a new 

facility use agreement with the Dripping Springs Independent School District 

for this purpose. The attached proposed layout maps show the overall site 

plan, carnival location, parade line-up, parade participant drop-off, shuttle 

stop, staff and ADA parking areas, and traffic flow and safety barricades on 

DSISD property for 2026. 

The Festival kicks off with the Founders Day Parade on Friday, April 25, 

2026. The City has previously closed one westbound lane of HWY 290 as 

part of the parade route. Due to increased traffic flow and safety concerns, 

City Staff and FDC members are proposing a new walking parade though 

Downtown which will no longer include a highway lane closure in 2026. 

Once the proposals are finalized, a City Engineered Traffic Control Plan will 

be developed with the assistance of the City Engineer, and City Director of 

Emergency Management and Homeland Security and brought back to City 

Council for final approval. The Traffic Control Plan and Parade Resolution 

are required for road closure ahead of the festival.  

 

Commission 

Recommendation: 

FDC recommends feedback on and approval of the site plan, parade route, 

and carnival layout. 

Recommended Council 

Actions: 

Staff recommends approval of the new site plan, walking parade route, and 

carnival layout for the 2026 Founders Day Festival and Parade. 

 



Attachments:  2026 Founders Zone Site Map proposed 

 2026 FDC Parade Route PROPOSED.pdf 

 2026 FDC Parade & Carnival Layout PROPOSED.pdf 

Next Steps/Schedule: 1. Staff will send all relay any feedback from Council to FDC for any 

suggested revisions. 

2. Staff will develop an Engineered Traffic Control Plan for the 2026 

Founders Day Festival and return to Council for approval. 

3. Approved Traffic Control Plan will be shared with DSISD, per 

facility use agreement. 

 







PHYSICAL: 511 Mercer Street • MAILING: PO Box 384 • Dripping Springs, TX 78620 
512.858.4725 • cityofdrippingsprings.com  

Page 3 of 4 
 

APPLICANT'S SIGNATURE  
 
The undersigned, hereby confirms that he/she/it is the owner of the above described real property and 
further, that ______________________________ is authorized to act as my agent and representative with 
respect to this Application and the City’s zoning amendment process.  
(As recorded in the Hays County Property Deed Records, Vol. ______, Pg. ________.) 
    
   _____________________________________ 
   Name 
    
   _____________________________________ 
   Title 
 
STATE OF TEXAS   § 
    § 
COUNTY OF HAYS  § 
 
 This instrument was acknowledged before me on the ____ day of ______________, 
 
201___ by _____________________________________. 
 
     ____________________________________ 
     Notary Public, State of Texas 
 
My Commission Expires: _____________________________ 
 
 
__________________________________ 
Name of Applicant 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  






